APPROX. AREA OF
LOTS 10 ~ 16, SAN !

S=

i ".I / (=)
JACINTO RIVER -
ADDITION. SEE S by
INSET ; g
C O
Qe N 475. 00 23y
x ) \;]\ . . . .50!
. .-
s AR%*
- I". ‘ E'hs'{
: o
Sty >
N ,:" k ¢z~¢ d:" .
N — o ‘aa
LY -7 ‘j' 1.’ »
& - & ». g
E?f | g %
I.“‘; .I'I %
k @
Lf
T-wl
= CALLED 281.5 ACRES —r
; PER FLIF & FS327432 D.FP+R.R.P.H.CL » Ll . *
. oL X NT3* 22'00°W Harei 3 Coe
: PARKER ARGTHERS & CO. LHC.. L —
! S 2T 7500 g =
AHEA [NUNDATED WI'H WATER - We5* 02
§65.00 | AFFAOMT
Hnu.ga'ﬂﬁ e ﬂr'ﬁiﬁ | T
|2 za/ 1999 ~
: ; AP Exlib. b A
I II" 1‘0.‘5‘
O "ﬁ.ﬂ e SRR
0 ¢ S g
® 4
o ! 4
u ! A
Y W %
\ s L
a "J \
- ; & 2AN JACINTO R
6 ¥ A v & I v E E
g L §§ 7y |
2o , g4 \ '
o ."|I \\N h' 1 - _ 1 y
A t <P P ; S : | o —
/ | L ] - H i
™, ") ?\ / 1 | 1 : A
A 2 ° b 5@ -E F : : ! \
A P P o : | '
s N $ . -. 170370 .- 100 :' 107 | 1010 | 100 PR y | | .
! "{1' v 0_)?\ / "\ U n?\x‘ i " : ! ' i P : ST ~
! i I Looh Il\./l} ey . Li L I ) ﬁx'-. . : I
’ Y o« ﬂ" =) \i” :1“ **:j - N L ) Hin N ™ T D ’
B P S ; “ (RS L o 1@3 o T = e E i ! i_" A : k% A T‘“j =
ﬁ b, 0 ‘3-¢F e Lr:] | : C_. = L_j [ | f:';. T (S
m;k ¥ y ¥ W) e T £ T o L= N L = o e
‘; 5 2 . [ MY L [ Q (03" - | x.w_f" o e o - = “ L i
‘g: . oy . ~ e = _ Sy " o
.
: 547 5z
[ lll"‘ P S -
(S e,
ﬁ\ hq -.SIE?;-, _\_'\"":I« :1\. {;x :}I"-
n ! Corn e T T W,
™, 3 I_/w: ~ - - d\q o 9 -y
_. ° S0y T Dy e
i — TFen
; ] : : | IR
ad o ¢ & S
11.- N D = -L r S
N L - o
3 4% T G
* - — —_ o —_ - e
; < L f’"'_')i ﬂ'f A £ / R ; {ij' » v o
Cr_
5 E S
; 45 ;e
4%
] 1

O |
"- . b T
NN ; & INSET 17 = 100"
S0 %, o | (SEE NDTE, LPPER LEFT COR.
S T,
! "

F MAP OF %

o . J [+ DOW DENSON, HEREBY ZERTIFY “HAT THIS MAP SEYRESENTS A
e ety g+ caasrin 1 LOTS 10 - 16, SAN JACINTO RIVER ADDITION,

JRAWING WADE BY WME ORF UNDEA MY Z1ASCTION IN o JuWE 2. 1338
1¥0E. 15. PGs 14 R-Codaf |

Ti*ls Cugrarty lompary : CHARTEA TITLE 2Cy  _ G,F, W, __ 272100614

AND AT THIZ DATE. THr FAJTIE AS SHOWN REREIN

2. Fiocod Plaln Sasigratior @ THAC?S L1E WLITHIN 100 vEAR FLOOZ FLAIN i ZOME "aE") ; LAND DATA SURVEYS, INC. z AND CDRRELT.
A5 PER 2., [.F.M, ZANEL & Q8201 00 740 1y 11-B—36

INCLUSIVE WITH 281.5 ACRE TRACT 0QOUT OF
Reglstered Professional Land Surveyor THE HENRY WHITE SURVEY. A - 827,

State of Texos
HOUSTON. HARRIS COUNTY., TEXAS

Ota ~_‘L'_._ﬁ
Land Planning. Surveying. and Mapping Services — D v L

Don Denso, ' ; | Reforence
: . 1" = 3007 _ DEED CALLS | Refore —
o oo a0 et his1 cesnsas Rog, Profasstonal Land Surveyor No.2068 Seale x L7200 (Beerines AR '
O Box FElga 47 - Faw (281 332-0950 - T
Houstor.Texas 77289-0027 (281} 332-7050 STATE OF TEXAS aoy of Broteestonal Surve: | Surveved By |

— 7 e = w
Drawn By & - Qlechad By i
Soo[aty of Profeselomndl SUrvero R T GLAH, | ¥ D.0. FILE HC. Qi-02% A -

B i e Gl
Sl HARRLS
“evERGZE "




- Before me, the undnrusncd suthority, on this day personally g 7
appearéd Harry X on, who, under Ooath, says that he knows w2
e Bubdivision. lnd that th u.ld Subdivision, as above d.cllmated -

liut or tlu Oity omou.tou, uld ‘does not come under the :

v n’ e
3 to hoton lo, the undersignsq nuthority

ﬁan- ton, N Pub111 d o
‘ ‘"‘°2a..°“"’ ’ '(‘s."‘.n g

s o B S—

x. Jomuon, Jr. a Civil
_surveyed uud Platted the above tubdiuuon
orner

‘l.nd‘ this plat s a—tru

b
N

ubcuu-un 18 located within the -bounds of..the i
i the Southeast. agomg;gtm_ﬂuahv_ !:mo‘—ou:bdguu §ion =
y $h: I8T corner o Henry - e vey
eorner e Burvey. q

um Oorponuo n, the .
as pmvuod by law, in sub-

'Oo-uqionm' Court of Harris County,

- ..
s
s RTE '

Z'= HONII
vl NVS

s 00 3 sioner Prect. 4.
Oo-uuonor Preot. 1.
Mag cy, Commissioner Preot, 2, (80..1)

5- e p— - ————— > et

mgorxz.ppcornp QI e
:u..55 “o'elook Ak, Recorded June 10,1938 at £.55 o'c1oex AN

w Oou-t.!hrru mmw.romdym?‘@mnoputy.

ir 0 INOILIG
dIAIY OLNI

¥

gcel sw€ aAnnp

f
|
|
3
‘f

& - n w503 e = By P N
LA i . s R s T e TN~ By
.‘N‘l\“*i‘ -‘?-‘1-&5- TnaT ST - —

SaNVIHOIH

40 NMOL IHL

vV  anv




ldont and Becretary
“of* the property
on, do hereby make .

aras Corporation aocoording
» and desigriate said
m:- and -Henry White
u'. Corporation dedicate
,, lnm l shown thereon

tho‘ ' ru- Oomuon aforesaid, has
gned. w lsm x.faohnun. its Presidemt, thareunto mthoriud
MoGehee Johnson _‘mc 11:. common ‘seal hereunto affixed this

. By Bu'ry ,t. Johnmhl;rum-nt.

d. mﬂ:ori on’ thll day. personally
g Ada MoGehee Johnsor,
l.- $0. bo tho persons whose nameg
dged to.me that they executed

Y ion therein » and in the capacity
3 ‘the -nt and deed of sald corporation.
; m lul. of offioce at Hi@:landl, Texas,

~ 5 ’_‘____,.___'w-'....- S

Iic—In and for

'- iu Pk (Seal)
: Wuw mthnﬂ.ty, on this day personally
iam « Johnson, who, under oath, says that he knows

o%:na that the said. lnbuvuion, 48 above delineated,
mmton, uld ‘does not come under the

%o hoton’io, the. umhnignod authority

'

g ton. uctu': Pubuo in and for
tom. (Beal)

e ———

TEiLY  the hat S g Johmon, Jr. a Oivil -
1AYe surveyed and phtttd the above lubdiuunu,

-with o -ﬂ;xklrrud‘thlrplnt ~1s -a—true
«und plat- mdt by-me. -
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A STATEMENT FROU MR. HOLLIS C, WIS REGARDIMG THE
TAKING OF SAMPLES OF SARD FRO® BOL:® DRILILED oN THE
HARRY K. JCENSOR 488 ACRE TRACT, ON THE EAST BANK
OF THE SAB FACINTO RIVER WMUERE THE INTERUIB:N TRACK
CROSSES THE RIVER,

e g g
Wy peme 1s Hollis €, ﬁula;"jx live at 5428 Calhoun Road
Houston, Texas. By telephone mumber is Jeokson 201Y8. i
mmﬂyuﬂw by ¥r, Harry K, Johnaon Sr. nand om
engeged in bullding his sond dredgo. i ;

I wes employed by Mr, K, Johngon Sy, from the year Wiy
1028 the month of Ik 1941. After 1941 1 worked at :
other pleces until I joined the United Stetes Bavy March 14,
1044, 1 was honoredly discherged from the lavy Degemder 21,
1945, end heve been employed by IMr, Heyry K, Johnson Or.

gince Jsmmery 20, 1946.

On or sbout April, Hay, June e nd July of 1640, I worked with
a party which engnged in meking bLorings end teking swmples of
sand over parts of the Barry K. Johnson 4°3 sore tract. I was
i{n charge of the psrty, took the semples, kept the nute book
and made entries thq'cin. The perty wes composed of ¥, A,
Jonowskl, Artayr Young, ond Woolrow Rosser.,

The 1ines on whioh thess holes wors bDored were rum with o
tronslt and Sepes I have exmminod e mep, Johm O. Calhoun, Jr,
Drewing No, 1522, on which the location of the borings ere

m, and on whieh is slso plotted the overburden axd the
depth of send vhich we epocuntered in myr borings. I heve
exsmined this mep on the ground end to the best of =y knowle
&uq and dellief, 1t is en acourate reprosentstion of our

ndings.

J
:
L
&
3
1
} ]
;
i
:
E
33

. the hole. Ve inserted @ two end helf food section of two

| helf imeh pipe inside of the four imoh easing, end eled out the

o 3
{ 'that I kept in the f1eld while doing these borings.
‘. The foregoing statement is true and correct to the best of my

1 o tnts day, April 12, 1046,

_ gore. We recorded sll changed of formstions

b o exemined a note t kept in Mr, Johmson'e o:ﬂu. whioh
1 recognize es deing ,h‘:;thndnluu end the p=ane netoiwt

e

§
.

be the ptmu?mo signsture is signed
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On ¢ personslly eppesred Hollis C.-
| Welle, efore me, & Notery fublie in end for Berris County,
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STATE OF TEXus !
COUNTY oF HauRIS

A STATIMERT FROM MR. F, A. JANOWSEY W

Ny nome @ F, 2, Janowski., X live in Borth S1de ACQ1t1on
Narket “treet RNoed of Harris County, Texnu, 4.8 milos north
of Coose Creelk,

1 wes employed by Ny, Herry K. Johnaon, president of ghleng
Forns orstion, cnr!r? the yoor 1958 epa 1041, My inoss
was to 11 teat holes for the pursess of ascertsining the
Quantity and depth of gand om the Johnson 485 sore traot, in
the Sen Jacinto Hiver Bottom, deing part of the Josse wni
farvey, Harrig County, Texes,

T was foveman of = rarty engeged ia drilling thene te«t holes

apd kept 8 log ¢2 soch hole, showing the emount of overburden
or glay that we érilled threugh before we resched send and a
semple of sand evsry foot or two until) we resched tha‘ottcn.
whioh varied from 27 feet tc-ag Teet, These camples were
collected by Hollls C, ¥elle, Jr. end ilr, Johnson snd deposited
in frult jers epd bottles. -Rach one of these bottles wne marked
with the awder of the hole, the depth of the everbdurden apd the
m:r the sand, end are row In the office of Mr, Harzy K,

The survey lines were rum by Earry K, Johnson Jr. I was with
the qpuymmmnu:nnmwmw i
holes loonted, & stoke wos rut where wo were to ¢ig easch hole
end after we got our rig for 4rilling holes, wo kept an eoourste

_ #6oount of the findings. Come of the Places where we driiled

"holes were sover:d with weter ond there wes very 1ittle overburden
apd & crect deal of sand. LAfter we pnssad Orinnel Slus there .

Grinnel Clue is move then a mile from where we started to un
the 1ino and 4rill the holes, I do pol know how meny holes we
drilled hut we drilled them about every hundred feot end worked
down thers several months sad ocovered a territory of more then
& mile from whoro we stered ond sbout 8 quarter of & mile wide.

-1 have exmsined the bottles now ia Mr, Johnson's office and I
am sure that 1s the u'ﬂmmmuth-hha.

- .
| . JlelSasaad.
S , R, ‘

-

Bormu, e Hotery Fudliec In ond for Ha ris County, Texrs, 'oa 1
this doy, April 12, 1046, personally aprar-a ¥. A, Janowski, known
- 8 sligned to thie
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JERRY SADLER

COMMISSIONER

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS

November 30, 1965

Mr, Bob Dabney
1640 Chamber of Commerce Bldg.
Houston, Texas

Dear Mr, Dabney:

In response to your telephone call of this date
regarding the Henry White survey (file Harris 1-220,
Abstract No. 827) in Harris County, this is to advise
that the peninsula at the southeast corner of this
survey, now cut through by the man made channel, was
included in the originel field notes and patent, and,
therefore, the State has no claim to this peninsula,

Under separate cover, a photostatic copy of the fileld
notes and patent are being malled to you.

Sinterg¢ly yours,

Y SADLER, COMMISSIONER

—

Js/nf
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY :

W=N-243-41-PERMIT~8416 PERMIT
Galveston District
Corps of Engineers

Galveston, Texas
Mr. Harry K. Johnson, Jr. _ 30 July 1970

P. 0. Box 608 faj, %/jfm

Highlands, Texas 77562

Gentlemen:

Referring to writtén request dated 24 July 1970 upon the recommendation
of the Chief of Engineers, and under the provisions of Section 10 of the Act
of Congress approved March 3, 1899 (33 U.S.C. Sec. 403), entitled "An act
making nppropriatidnu for the construction, repair, and preservation of
cercain public works on rivers and harbors, and for other ﬁurpoaes," you are

hereby authorized by the Secretary of the Army

to dredge sand for commercial purposes to a maximum depth of 36 feet.

the San Jacinto River

at a location utond:lnj from an existing cut at River Mile 6.5 and the west
end of Clear Lake Street at Highlands, Texas,

accordance with the plans and drawing’s attached heretoentitled
"Proposed Dredging In Harris Co. Tex.,'

o the following conditions:

= i ——
.. CoowTER 826/
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(a) That this instrument does not convey any property rights either
in real estate or material, or any exclusive privileges; and that it does
not authorize any injury to private property or invasion of private rights,
or any infringement of Federal, State or local laws or regulations, nor
does it obviate the necessity of obtaining State or local assent required
by law for the structure or work authorized. , :

(b) That the structure or work authorized herein shall be in accord-
ance with the plans and drawings attached hereto and construction shall be
subject to the supervision and approval of the District Engineer, Corps of
Engineers, in charge of the District in which the work is to be performed.

(c) That the District Engineer may at any time make such inspections
as he may deem necessary to assure that the construction or work is per=-
formed in accordance with the conditions of this permit and all expenses
thereof shall be borne by the permittee,

(d) That the permittee shall comply promptly with any lawful regula-
tions, conditions, or instructions affecting the structure or work authorized
herein if and when issued by the Federal Water Quality Administration and/or
the State water pollution control agency having jurisdiction to abate or
prevent water pollution, including thermal or radiation pollution. Such
regulations, conditions or instructions in effect or hereafter prescribed
by the Federal Water Quality Administration and/or the State agency are
hereby made a condition of this permit.

(e) That the permittee will maintain the work authorized herein in
good condition in accordance with the approved plans.

(f) That this permit may, prior to the completion of the structures
or work authorized herein, be suspended by authority of the Secretary of the
Army if it is determined that suspension is in the public interest.*

(8) That this permit may -at any time be modified by authority of the
Secretary of the Army 1f it is determined that, under existing circum-
stances, modification is in the public interest.* The permittee, upon
receipt of notice of modification, shall comply therewith as directed by
the Secretary of the Army or his authorized representative.

(h) That this permit may be revoked by authority of the Secretary of
the Army if the permittee fails to comply with any of its provisions or 1if
the Secretary determines that, under the existing circumstances, such
action is required in the public interest.*

(1) That any modification, suspension or revocation of this permit
shall not be the basis for a claim for damages against the United States.:

() That the United States shall in no way be liable for any damage
to any structure or work authorized herein which may be caused by or result
from future operations undertaken by the Government in the public interest.

(k) That no attempt shall be made by the permittee to forbid the full
and free use by the public of all navigable waters at or adjacent to the
structure or work authorized by this permit. :

(1) That 1f the display of lights and signals on any structure or
work authorized herein is not otherwise provided for by law, such lights
and signals as may be prescribed by the United States Coast Guard shall be
installed and maintained by and at the expense of the permittee,

(m) That the permittee shall notify the District Engineer at what time
the construction or work will be commenced, as far in advance of the time
of commencement as the District Engineer may specify, and of its completion.

(n) That {f the structure or work herein authorized is not completed on
or before the thirty-first day of December » 19 73, this permit, 1if not
previously revoked or specifically extended, shall cease and be null and void.

/
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(o) That the legal requirements of all Federal agencies be met.

(p) That this permit does not authorize or approve the construction of
particular structures, the authorization or approval of which may require
action by the Congress or other agencies of the Federal Government.

(q9) That all the provisions of this permit shall be binding on any
assignee or successor in interest of the permittee.

(r) That if the recording of this permit is possible under applicable
State or local law, the permittee shall take such action as may be necessary
to record this permit with the Registrar of Deeds or other appropriate offi-
cial charged with the responsibility for maintaining records of title to and
interests in real property.

(s) That the permittee agrees to make every reasonable effort to prose-
cute the construction or work authorized herein in a manner so as to minimize
any adverse impact of the construction or work on fish, wildlife and natural
environmental values. o

(t) That the permittee agrees that it will prosecute the construction
of work authorized herein in a manner so as to minimize any degradation of
water quality.

(u) That this permit is revocable at the will of the Secretary of the

*A judgment as to whether or not suspension, modification or revocation is

in the public interest involves a consideration of the impact that any such
action or the absence of any such action may have on factors affecting the
public interest. Such factors include, but are not limited to navigation,
fish and wildlife, water quality, economics, conservation, aesthetics, recrea-
tion, water supply, flood damage prevention, ecosystems and, in general, the
needs and welfare of the people.

By authority of the Secretary of the Army:

FOR COLONEL FRANKLIN B. MOON, DISTRICT mcmmw. : g

1 drawing attached WILLIAM G. NEELY

Chief Ez;nit Szgtion
Permittee hereby accepts the terms and conditions of this permit.

L LoeRTER 82693, .
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" GOKOGN FULCHER J. E. PEAVY, M.D,
iy TEXAS WATER QUALITY BOARD AVY, 1.0
- i a +  BEN RAMSEY
SN BAEANURE | O RS L
i BB i é;-;s o;--%.. - J. R. SINGLETON
DAVID E. CLEMENS ;{%‘ _:} HUGH C. YANTIS, JR,
HOWARD B. BOSWELL ; L\ 7 . EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
bersasfaens®
1108 LAVACA ST. 475.2651

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

July 24, 1970

RE: Dredging Construction
Materials, Highlands,
Harris Co., Texas

Mr. Harry K. Johnson, Jr.
P. 0. Box 608
Highlands, Texas 77562

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We have reviewed your July 24, 1970 request for certification that
your proposed dredging will not cause pollution of the waters of

the State of Texas to such an extent as to cause a violation of the
established Texas Water Quality Standards. We understand this pro-
posal is to dredge sand for construction material from your private
property adjacent to the San Jacinto River. Dredging will be 250 feet
from the River proper with the sand barged from the site and any
waste spoil returned to the dredged area.

After reviewing this proposal, we do hereby grant our certification
subject to the follOW1ng requirements: :

1. The work must be done with the minimum production of increased
turbidity in the waters where the work is taking place.

2. No spoil material will be discharged into the maln stream of
the River.

3. The discharge of o0il, gasoline or other fuels or materials

capable of causing pollution arising from your operations are
prohibited.

pr—— L Y. A o o

-  —— o -y - y
CounTER BakIs™ r
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”

Mr. Harry K. Johnson, Jr.
Page 2
July 24, 1970

4., Sanitary waste must be retained for disposal on shore in some
legal manner.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter, and if additional
information is required, please let us know.

Very truly yours,
_——
e P INE.
o

ugh C. Yantis, Jr.
"‘Executive Director

ccs: U. S. Corps of Engineers :
Galveston, Texas
Mr. Tom H. Chrisley, Jr.
WOB District 7

‘QoonTER B T
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Harry K, Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd.
Highlands, Texas 77562

Chrisley Sand Dredging Inc, August 6, 1970
212 W, Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

INVOICE

Sand dredged as follows: 7/16 thru 7/31

Houston Shell & Concrete - 8,100 cyds.,
Lone Star Cement - - 996 "
9,096 cyds. @ $.,20 per cyd, - $ 1,819,20
Radcliff Materials - 4,255 cyds, @ $,15 " " - 638,25
$ 2,457.45

CounTén BTy




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell St,
Highlands, Texas 77562

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc, August 27, 1970
212 West Houston
Highlands, Texas 77562

INYOILIQE

Sand dredged and delivered 8/1 thru 8/15 as follows:

Houston Shell & Concrete = « ~ « o« =« 10,741 cyds.@ $,20 - $ 2,148.20
Lone Star Cement Corporation ~ - - - - - ' 619 cyds.,@ $.20 - 123.80
Radcliff Materials, Inc.- - L - = 7,931 cyds.@ $,15 ~ 1,189,65

$ 3,461,65

COLNTER 82698




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Road
Highlands, Texas

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc, September 8, 1970
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas

I NAQ I GE

Sand Dredged 8/16 thru 8/31 as follows:

Houston Shell & Concrete =~ 12,743 cyds,
Lone Star Cement Corp. w o 1207 o

13,944 cyds., @ $.20 per cyd, - $ 2,788.80
Radcliff Materials, Inc., =~ 7,426 cyds. @ $.15 per cyd, =~ 1,113,90

Total = $ 3,902.70

CovnTER 8299




Harry K, Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd,
Highlands, Texas

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.
212 W, Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

I¥VvolTER

Sand dredged 9/1 thru 9/15 as follows:

cyds.

L]

Houston Shell & Concrete - 9,268
Lone Star Cement - - 2,670

11,938
Radcliff Materials, Inc, - 3,126

cyds., @ $.20 per cyd,

cyds. @ $.15

September 21, 1970

-

$ 2,387.60
468,90

$ 2,856,50

counTER Ba YOO




Harry K., Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd,
Highlands, Texas 77562

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc. October 5, 1970
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas

INVOICEH

Sand dredged as follows: 9/16 thru 9/30

Radcliff Materials, Inc, - 1,937 cyds, @ $,15 per cyd, - § 290, 55
Lone Star Cement Corp, - 3,641 cyds, @ $,20 " - 728,20
Houston Shell & Concrete - 7,731 cyds, @ $,20 » » - 1,546,20

Total - $2,564,95

CovnTER, BA%0/




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd.
Highlands, Texas 77562

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc, October 7, 1970
212 W, Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

IRVOIORE

42 cyds, fill dirt @ $.10 per cyd. - - - - $ 4.20
10 feet of 1 inch pipe @ $.20 per ft. - - - 2,00
1 door - - - - - s = 5400
Light bill - - - - - - 10,00

Total $ 21,20

QounTER B30




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd,
Highlands, Texas 77562

TO: Chrisley Band Dredging, Inc. October 20, 1970
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

Sand dredged and delivered as follows: 10/1 thru 10/15
Lone Star Cement Corp. - 2,590 cyds.,
Houston Shell & Concrete -__ 7,834 "
10,424 cyds. @ $.20 per cyd, - $ 2,084,80
Radcliff Material Inc, =~ 3,295 cyds, @ $,15 " " - 494,25

Total - $ 2,570,05

couvnTER Baryos




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Road
Highlands, Texas 77562

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.
2}2 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas

INVOICE

Sand dredged 10/16 thru 10/31 as follows:
Lone Star Cement Corp, - 3,641 cyds.

Houston Shell - - D888 _*

10,999 cyds. @ $.20 per cyd.

Radcliff Materials, Inc. 6,310 cyds. @ $.15 per cyd.

Total

November 10, 1970

- $ 2,199.80
- 9Ué, 50

- $ 3,146,30

TouLLTER. gared




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd.
Highlands, Texas

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

INVOICE

Sand dredged 11/1 thru 11/15 as follows:

Houston Shell & Concrete - 4,309 cyds, @ $,20 per cyd,

Radcliff Materials, Inc, - 5,416 cyds. @ $.15 per cyd,

November 20, 1970

-~ § 860,98
- $ 812 .40
$ 1,674.20

COLNTER, BayosS




Harry K. Johnsdn
607 Battlebell Rd.
Highlands, Texas

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc., December 5, 1970
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas

Sand Dredged and delivered as follows: 11/16 thru 11/30

Radcliff Materials, Inc, - 4,899 cyds. @ $,15 per cyd. - $ 734.85
Houston Shell & Concrete - 8,616 cyds., @ $.20 per cyd., - $1,723,20

CounTER Ba%70k




Harry K. Johnson
607 Battlebell Rd.
Highlands, Texas

TO: Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc, December 19, 1970
212 W. Houston Street
Highlands, Texas 77562

INVOICE

Sand dredged 12/1 thru 12/15 as follows:

Houston Shell & Concrete - 9,465 cyds. @ $.20 - §$ 1,893.00
Radcliff Materials, Inc, - 6,766 cyds. @ $,15 - 1,014,90
Total $ 2,907.90

couvnTER Baroy




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT. CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1229
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77853-12290

REPLY TO

ATTENTION OF: December 29, 1987
Regulatory Branch

SUBJECT: Permit Inquiry

Mr. Robert L. Dabney
3000 Wesleyan

Suite 375

Houston, Texas 77027

Dear Mr. Dabney:

In accordance with your verbal request to Mr. Barry Willey, a
file search was conducted to locate a permit issued to Horton &
Horton to dredge sand for commercial purposes. That was permit 9184,
issued October 27, 1972. The permit expired and was destroyed in
accordance with our regulations. However, a page was found in -
another permit that gives a brief description of the work.

If you have any questions, contact Ms, Loretta Carnes at
(409) 766-3904,

Sincerely,

‘/’ ; Ly ‘ o -/1 !
Mary Nell Kunkel
Chief, Administrative Section

Enclosure

covmnTER, BAA708
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31 Dacerder'1977. ' The concerned permit authorises the::
dredging of sand for commercial purposes to a maximum i’’’
depth of 40 feet below mean low tide from the applicant

. property, at a location centered approximately 2,000 .:

e Y

feet north from River Nile 4.0 at -Highlunds, Texus: '
This Ioutimt,fiit;_smgn;on t!;l attached map as Location

sy 1§ i :."r:’ﬁ' s ,5,":",::_"_7 AR Ay o Tl TR :l.'u "..':.’1.’»#@“ kg
Parker Brothers & Co.yInc. = (Application Na..;]z(d_g,!?l

Pv O- BOX 107 "; VMl »
Fouston, Texas 7700

Application to’pérform ‘commercial’ sand dredging on
applicant's 'property:to a depth of 23 feet below:

mean low tide, and to'maintain a channel of the skhe :
depth connecting ‘the applicant's broperty with'the. an'
Jacinto River.::The applicant's! property is 'located
appmxina\":o.lyf‘loorfo’ot{uystncm’ from Banana:Pend. and':
3 miles northwest from:Highlands, Taxag s

is shown on.the attached map a 3

e oo

: E.\;.'{'s‘lt'.!nz- Permits. :
Horton & Hortony:.Ine. ‘(Parm.it'.:r{o.:;-;pl“.)_?'-“'
P. 0. Box 16697 s Lkt 7 o Rl
Houston, Texas' 77001'

Permit 9184°to dredge sand for commercial purposes:from
a specified ‘area along the San Jacinto River inm: tMe:: s
vicinity of Whites 'Lake near Highlands; Texas. ' This' :
permit, which expires on 31 December.1975, allows: i .
dredging to. & depth of 30 feet below' mean' low tidei(" Th
area where 'dredging is permitted:i n. the: atv
tached map’ as’ Location- 3, . . . .- fin i S

Mr. Harry K..'A:'-,;Iéhné:;ﬁ“
P. O. Box 608 PO
Highlands, Taxas' 7756;

vicinity of Grunnel Slough near Highlands, Texas.
parmit, whian;-.expius.qu 31 Decemder 1976; allows

COVUTER,
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INVOICE

*

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
Mol Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. O, Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

e : Date August 9, 1972
M{. K. Johnson
Special Account
P.0. Box 608 N? 1039
Highlands, Texas

Sand dredged 7/16 thru 7/31 as follows:

Houston Shell - 8,116 Cyds.
Radeliff - 5,360 Cyds.
Lone Star - 3,610 Cyds.
17,086 Cyds. @ $.20 per yd. - 53, 837-30

Paid Check No. 259

CoulTER &ga'rt/



Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
—— Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N, Main P. 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562
TO Date__S@pt. 25, 1972
Harry K. Johnson Special Account
P.O. Box 608
Highlands, Texas N¢ 1073
and dredged 9/1/72 thru 9/15/72 as follows:
ston Shell - 5,497 Cyds.
1iff - 5,349 cCyds.
sw = 3 ’ "‘ Cydl .
y Truck - 351 Cyds.
Potashnick - 663 Cyds.
1‘03“ m.- e s-zo ”r yd- el A 32,“‘.00

Paid Check No. 335«

CounTEr Ga /2




INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMEBEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
i Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. O. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

Date__DEC. 26, 1972

Hnrr¥o=. Johnson Special Account
Box
Highlands, Texas N¢ 1 i 3

Sand dredged 12-1-72 thru 12-15-72 as follows:
Radeliff - 621 Cyds.
Lone Star = - 1,237 @

Houston Shell - 300

Thank you.
Paid Ck, No. 498.

CovnTéER. B2%713

5,699 Cyds.@ $.20 per eyd. ~ ~ 4 -~ | $1,139
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INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMBEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
RESBIENT: Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562
To Harry K. Johnson Special Account Date___Jan. 24, 1973
Box 608
Highlands, Texas N¢o 1 13 3

Sand dredged 1-1-73 thru 1215-73 as follows:

Radcliff ~ 1,224 Cyds.
Lone Star - 1,226 "
Houston Shell - _S5,30 °
7,750 Cyds. @ $.20 per cyd.|~ - - |- ~|$1,55000

Paid Check No. 3550
Thank you.

CovnTER Bay IS










INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
PRANIDENT Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562
Date__Mar. 9, 1973
T0 Harry K. Johnson Special Account .
Box 608
Highlands, Texas N¢ 1154
Sand dredged 2-15-73 thru 2-28-73 as follows:
Lone Star - 3,047 Cyds.
Houston Shell - 3,410 -

5:‘57 Cyﬂl- ' ‘-30 per yd- - ““,31!291r‘°

Paid Check No. 644
Thank you.

COVNTER B2'7/8







INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
ouico ;i Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P, 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

TO Date April 10, 1973
Harry K. Johnson Special Account
Box 608

0
Highlands, Texas N¢ 1166
—

Sand dredged 3-18 thru 3=31 as follows:

Radeliff 1,229 Cyds.
Lone Star 5,509 .
Houston Shell 1,547 -
14,285 Cyds. @ $.20 per yd. - - - - 82,857,

Paid Check No. 722.

00

CounTER Ba%210









INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F., RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
oo Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. O. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

TO Date——Nay 30, 38033
Harry K. Johnson Special Account
Box 608 o
Highlands, Texas N¢ 1183

—

Sand dredged 4-16 thru 4=30-73 as follows:

Radcliff - 1,237
Lone Star - 3,060
Houston Shell - 7,199
Highlands Shell - 1,774

13,270 cyds. @ $.20|per cyd.

$2,654.00

Paid Check No. 1010

coonTER Bar93




INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMBEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
M i Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0, Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562
May 24, 1973

Date.
- Harry K. Johnson Special Account .

R Raes N° 1191

Sand dredged 501 thru 5-15-73:

Radecliff 3,061 Cyds.
Lone Star 4,338 A
Houston Shell 8,072 "

Highlands Shell 1,214 .
16,685 Cyds. @ $.20 per cyd. - - |- $3,337.00

Paid Check No. 1041.

couonTER Bara4


















INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMSEY

PREBIDENT

SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS

Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. O, Box 656

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

TO

darry K. Johnson Special Account

P.C. Box 608
iighlands, Texas

Telephone 426-2891

Date_Aug. 24, 1973

N

(¢]

1341

fand dredged 8-1 thru 8-15-73:

Radcliff 4,326
Lone Star 3,639
Highlands Shell 3,687
douston Shell 10,869

22,521

Cyds.

Paid Check No. 1242.

CoonTER BAY3s

# $.20 per dyd.

+ - | 84,504

-2n










INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS

TR Courteous and Dependable Service

232 N. Main P. 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

i ﬁarrywa. ganson Special Account S et
Izignl:l‘zg-l .‘ﬁ:ﬂexas N? 1353

R R E S S S
Sand dredged 9%-1 thru 2-15-73:
Radeliff 1,815 Cyds.
Lone Star 2,894 .
Highlands Shell 3:231 "
Houston Shell _B:728 "

11,668 Cyds. € $.20 per cyd. - - $2,333(60

Paid Check MNo. 1320

covnTER B2A753
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INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
M Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0, Box 656 Telephone 426-2891
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562
TO Date______ Oabtbher 24, 1973
Harry K. Johnson Special Account
P.O. Box 608 N? 1364

Highlands, Texas

————

Sand dredged 3031 thru 10-15-73:

Radecliff 1, 495
Lone Star 2,724
Highlands Shell 3,012
Houston Shell 7,921
» Cyds. @ $.20 per oyd. 4 - F:,oao.no

Paid Check No. 1389.

COONTER, B3«
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INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMEEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
R Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0. Box 656

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

Mar, 25/1074

TO Date.

Telephone 426-2891

Harrv ¥. Johnson Special Account
P.0. Rox €08
Bighlande, Texas

—

N¢

1220

fand dredqged 3-1 thru 3-1565-74:

Padecliff 4,092
Mighlands Shell 2,940
Nouston fhell 3,984

-

11,016 Cyds. @ $.20 per

paid CHeck No. 1787

CoonTER, BI740

de- -

$2,201.

20




INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
T——— Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0, Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

o S Apr. 10, 1974

Harry Y. Johnson Special Account

P.0. Box €02 N¢ 1223

Highlands, Texas

|

Sand dredged Mar. 16 thru March 31, 1974:

Radcliff 2,433 Cyds.
Lone Star 1,203 g
Highlands Shell 3,029 .
Houston Shell 4,680 "
11,345 Cyds. @ $.20 per cyd. - L2,269.

Paid Check No. 1843

COUNTER, Gard)







INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F, RAMBEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
TE— Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. O. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

May 23, 1974

TO Date

Harry K. Johnson fpecial Account
P.0. Box 608
Highlands, Texas N° 1231

cand Aredged May 1, 1974 thru May 15, 1974:

Radoliff 4,280 Cyds.
Lone Star 2,398 °
Highlands Shell 643 *
Aouston Shell 8,762 *

16,073 Cyds. € $.20 per cyd.r - 33,214.L0

Paid CHeck No. 1787

COLMTER B'743





















INVOICE

Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CHARLES F. RAMSEY SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
——— Courteous and Dependable Service
232 N. Main P. 0. Box 656 Telephone 426-2891

HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

TO | Date___Sept. 25, 1974
Harry K. Johamon Special Account
P.0., Pox 608 (1]
Hihhlands, Texas N- 1451

Sand dredged Sept. 1, thru Sept. 15, 1974:

Paid Check ¥No.2150

CovuTER Fovso

Radcliff 1,007 Cyd. vds,
Lone Star 1,120 "
Highlands Shell 2,538 »
Houston,Shell 5,010 "
11,762 Cyds. @ $.20 per cyd| -~ - $2,352

.40






Chzs. F, Famsey Telephone
Tresident 426-2891

d Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

SAND DREDGED IN BARGE LOTS
232 N, Main P, 0. Box 656
HIGHLANDS, TEXAS 77562

Nov. 14, 1973

U. 8. Army Corps of Engineer
Box 1229
Galveston, Texas

Re.: W-N-243-41
Permit 8416

Dear 5ir;

I would greatly appreciate it if you would
renew and extend the above captioned permit for
a period of three years with the April 19, 1973
requested amendment to within 400 feet of center=
line of Missouri Pacific Railroad. All other
items will remain the same.

If there is any other information required,
please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chas. I'. Ramsey
President
Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc.

CFR/fr

CoumITER B2 752




Nov. 14, 1973

Re.: Permit No.
W-N-243~-41-Permit-8416

Galveston District
Corps of Engineers
Galveston, Texas

To whom it may concern:

This document is to give authority to
Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc., Chas. F. Ramsey,
President, to act as my agent in all matters
concerning the licensing, permitting, extension
or renewal of permits to dredge sand on the
property described in the above captioned
permit number.

- We would appreciate it if all such
permits, licenses, and/or renewals of permits
be issued in the name of Harry K. Johnson, Jr.

Vi

CovaT£R Ba7S3



DEPARTMENT QF THE ARMY
TR NESTON Las FLEY, CORPR OF ENGINEERS
4. 80X 1220
BALVELTON, TEX as 77550

BUGCO~RP, Healinia Jons Lo iRIGAT =54 80 i7 Jemvary 2974

Me. Berey S, Jobmsoa, Je.
'.‘00 mﬂ wi’
Righlands, Teras 77562

Uaar tir, Jolmeon:

In sccordance wifh your wrttten request dated 4 Novenber 1973 tho suthor!e
sation gronted by the Pewcrotary of ihe hray, ta lotter dated 30 Juiy is70,
from the Distyict Tagineer st Golveston, Texas, co “dredge eand for commer-
cial parposes to @ wacirmm depth of 36 teer fu the Ean Jacinto Biver at @
location extondiag from en culeting cut ar Biver Mie 6.5 snd the west end
of Glear Laoke %troet at Fighlande, Towas, ' io hereby epecifically extended
to 31 Decemder 1976,

The condiclonn to which the eutharity is pmade subjece remain tn full force
ead offect with the enception of tha tlmy Liait for completion and the mddi~
tion of condivionn (v), (w) mad (%) which read am Lol lows

{v) That the pevmiicea shali enploy echoology that will reduce
siltation and turbidicy in the adjacent watevs to the lowsst praoticeble level.

() That the permizies aholl not discharpe teorie or hasardous marewiale
during the proposed operations wivieh would result ‘n che degradation of the
enviveament. , :

(%) That the permitree shail seed, wiprap or provide any mcwfu
DOCRSARTY to prewent subseguont vo!l orosion L4 avess along the tank dige
turbad by droduing.
iR theo work euthorized 1e mot nompleted on ov belove the date heraln spocidied,

the suthorization, {({ ot Previcusly revaked or epeedlicelly further entended,
will cotee end bBecomo ouil ond vold,

CovmTER Ba 754



EWGCO-R : 17 Jamuary 1974
Nr., Rarry K. Jolmeon, Jr.

You are requested to acknowlodge Tecelipt of this inmtrument.,
BY AUTVDRITY OF TRE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:
FOR COLONEYL DOM 6, MctOY, DISTRICT ENGIMIRR:

'« B. PATHE, IR,
Chiefl, Permit Rranch

Coples furnished:

Commander, Eighth Coust Cuard Metricke (onn)
Customboure

Rew Orleans, Louisisrms 70130

Area Bngincer
Fort Point Area O0ffice
P. 0, Som 1227
Galveston, Texas 77550

/ Cheialey Sand Dredging, Iac.
P. 0, Box 656
Mighlands, Toxas 77562

-,

=]

CovnTER gavrss



ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR.

A3eLs

ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEY
3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027
(713) 621-2927

September 10, 1987
RECEIVED
General Land Office
Mr. Jack Giberson, Chief Clerk SeP 33 1987
Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Suite 836

Austin, Texas 77801
Re: Highland Farms Trust

Henry White Survey, Abstract 827

Harris County, Texas

Dear Jack:

Recently I called you concerning the claim of the
Highland Farms Trust to the some 281 acres more or less in the
Henry White Survey A-827, Harris County, Texas.

For your ready reference the survey referred to is in
Harris County in the bend of the San Jacinto River just north of
where it crosses Interstate 10, which extends between Houston and
Beaumont. We are enclosing a ready reference plat that I think
explains the problem.

I am one of three Trustees of the Highland Farms Trust
which is a simple Grantor Trust that has owned various lands in
this vicinity going back to the early '40s.

On or about December 7, 1965 the Highland Farms Trust
deeded to Horton and Horton, Inc.(a sand and gravel company),
in Harris County 28l1.5 acres more or less, being all of the Henry
White Survey. We reserved one-half (1/2 )of all oil, gas and other

minerals in and under that survey.

Inc. after dredging a large part of
gravel use, either sold the land or
by Parker Brothers here in Houston,

Subsequently, Horton and Horton,
this tract of land for sand and
Horton and Horton was acquired
so that the other half of the

minerals are owned by Parker Brothers or members of the Parker

family.

On August 10,

1987 a mineral lease was submitted to

us by American Hunter Exploration, Ltd. of Houston through its land

men, Mr. Warren E. Dalton, Jr.

and Mr.

Stephen J. Owen. Mr.

Dalton has informed me that at a conference in the land office,
after I had called you previously, the land office has apparently

taken the position today that there

are some 77 acres of this land

to which the State does not lay claim, but that the remaining
acreage of the 281.5 acres is claimed by the State.

CovmTER BaT56
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0-325

Mr. Jack Giberson Page Two
September 10, 1987

I would enclose herewith a letter from Mr. Jerry
Sadler, Commissioner of the General Land Office dated November
30, 1965 pertaining to the little island which was on the south-
east part of the Henry White Survey, which had been cut off by a
man-made channel, but was included in the original field notes and
patent., Mr. Sadler says the State had no claim to this peninsula.
This arose, as the island had apparently been a title concern at
the time of the sale of the land to Horton and Horton, Inc., the
question being as to the ownership of the small island only.
Apparently, the State did not consider that there was any guestion
as to the remainder of the Henry White Survey, and released its
claim to the little island.

The map enclosed, which is approximate only, shows on it
in yellow, the original Henry White Survey with brown thatched
lines showing the approximate location of the high land today that
the State does not claim, which comprises some 77 acres.

_ We are attempting to obtain Affidavits from Mr. George
Horton of Horton and Horton, Inc. as well as the engineer who did
the dredging to prove that the land was dredged and therefore,

did not disappear through submergence. I would like you to
reconsider the position of the State, for we would like to lease
the entire survey to American Hunter. The only claim that I see
might possibly be a claim for the State is a 30 acre lake in the
Nort hwest corner of the Henry White Survey. I don't know, however,
if this lake is or was subject to the ebb and flow of the tides or
was part of the San Jacinto River.

Upon receipt of this letter, I would appreciate it if
you would get back in touch with me. We appreciate your co-
operation as always. Further, we are enclosing a copy of the
patent which was forwarded to us by Mr. Jerry Sadler showing the

Henry White Survey.
Very- truly yours,
o
ROBERT L. DABNEY, J‘R/

Highland Farms Trustee
RLDjr/jad
Enclosures
—~-~cc: Mr. Herman Forbes, Director of Surveying

cc:y Mr. John C. Moriniere
cc: MNr. M.C. Chiles

CovmTER BarsB



‘ ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS

3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027
ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. (713) 621-2927

JO ANN WEISS SCHAFFER
ASSOCIATE January 18, 1988
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

General Land Office

Mr. Jack Giberson

Chief Clerk

Stephan F. Austin Building
1700 N. Congress, Suite 836
Austin, TX 77801

RE: Highland Farm Trust, Henry White Survey, Abstract 827,
Harris County, Texas

Dear Jack;

Back in September 1987, I corresponded with you concerning
the Highland Farms Trust's claim to an undivided 1/2 of the min-
erals, more or less, in the Henry White Survey, Abstract 827,
Harris County, Texas which is located just north of the intersec-
tion of Interstate Highway 10 and the San Jacinto river. We for-
warded to you various plats as well as a letter from the
Honorable Jerry Sadler Commissioner of the General Land Office
concerning this land. We further notified you that an undivided
1/2 of the minerals are owned by the the Highland Farms Trust, of
which there are three trustees who are Robert L. Dabney, Jr.,

M. C. Chiles, and Jack C. Moriniere. The surface to the land and
the other undivided 1/2 of the minerals were sold on or about
December 7, 1965, to Horton & Horton, Inc., a sand and gravel
company, who subsequently sold their interest to Parker Brothers
who are located in Harris County.

American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., of Houston, through its
landman, Mr. Warren E. Dalton, Jr. leased 77 acres of this land
recently but stated that the State was claiming the remainder of
the 28l1.5 acres as being land that was subject to submersion and

State owned land.

As I informed you in my letter of September 10, 1987, after
this land was sold to Horton & Horton in 1965, they subsequently
began a sand dredging operation and actually dredged the land so
that it became part of the San Jacinto river.

RLD]l 431
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Since my letter to you, I have delved into this matter fur-
ther and found that Mr. Stephen A. Bryan of Houston was the engi-
neer who was in charge of the dredging operation for Horton &
Horton. 1In talking to him he has informed me that Horton &
Horton had obtained a Corps of Engineer's permit to dredge this
land in late 1972. Likewise, I have obtained his affidavit and
the affidavit of Mr. George Horton, reflecting that in truth and
fact, the land was dredged by Horton & Horton, beginning somet ime
in late 1972. To further verify this I contacted the Department
of Army, Corps of Engineers in Galveston, Texas and talked to a
Mr. Barry Willey. He investigated the old files for quite a
period of time and informed me recently that the land in question
had been part of several hearings for permits by Horton & Horton
along the San Jacinto river and therefore there was no single
permit, but a blanket permit that covered various locations. A
permit #9184, was issued October 27, 1972, which after it
expired, was destroyed in accordance with the regulations of the
Corps of Engineers. Mrs., Mary Nell Kunkel, Chief of the
Administrative Section of the Corps of Engineers has forwarded me
a letter verifying that the permit (#9184) did exist and also a
plat which shows an arrow pointing to part of the San Jacinto
river to which the Permit was applicable. If you will notice the
first location (arrow) just north of Interstate 10, it is in
fact, the location of the Henry white Survey, and reflects that
that is where the dredging took place.

We are hereby notifying the State of Texas again that we are
claiming an undivided 1/2 of the minerals under the Henry White
Survey, which contains 281.5 acres, more Or less. Parker
Brothers, the record titleholder to the other half of the miner-
als I understand likewise makes the same claim to their one-half
of the minerals. We hereby request that you take whatever steps
necessary to relinquish any claims or clouds that the State has
placed on our title and to clear this matter up so we may proceed
to lease the remainder of our land (totalling some 204.5) acres
to American Hunter. By copy of this letter we are also notifying
American Hunter Exploration that we claim the entire Henry White
survey of 281.5 acres, Again, we would like to clear this matter
up as soon as possible, as we have no desire to be in litigation
with the State, however, we feel we have furnished you with suf-
ficient information to establish our claim as a valid one. 1In
addition, having already referenced the fact that the land was
patented out of the State of Texas, Mr. Jerry Sadler also in his
letter tacitly accepted the fact that there was no State owner-
ship in an island and man made channel cut between it and the
rest of the Survey off of its southeast end.

RLD1 #31
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cc:

We would appreciate it if you would tell us what step next
to follow to assure our title is not in any way claimed by the

State so that we may proceed to lease the remainder of this land
to American Hunter.

Very truly you

rs,

ROBERT L. DABN
State Bar No.

3000 weslayan,
Houston, TX 77
(713) 621-2927

Mr. M. €, Chiles
2701 Westheimer
Houston, TX 77000

Mr. Jack C. Moriniere
5306 Greentree
Houston, TX 77056

Mr. Rod Koenig
Fulbright & Jaworski
1301 McKinney
Houston, TX 77010

Mr. Herman Forbes

Director of Surveying
General Land Office

Stephan F. Austin Building
1700 N. Congress, Suite 836
Austin, TX 77801

Mr. Allen Parker
Parker Brothers
5303 Navigation
Houston, TX 77011

RLD/ad
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ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS

3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027

=

L9l

Mr. Herman Forbes

Director of Surveying
General Land Office

Stephan F. Austin Building
1700 N. Congress, Suite 836
Austin, TX 77801
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Garry Mauro

Commissioner

General Land Office

February 8, 1988

Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr. P.C.
3000 Weslayan, Suite 375
Houston, Texas 77027-5753

Re: The eastern 281.5 acre tract out of
the Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, Harris County, File 1-220.

Dear Mr. Dabney:

After studying your letter dated January 18, 1988 with attachments, and dis-
cussing it with Jack Giberson,, the Chief Clerk, we have concluded that the
referenced land was dredged and became submerged thru man made changes
according to the affidavits.

Therefore, this office no longer makes a claim to the subject 281.5 acre
tract as described by field notes attached to the affidavits.

By copy of this letter, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., the leasee of
Tract 16, San Jacinto River, is being advised of this reduction in acreage
and that the next rental payment will be computed on the basis of 458.5 acres,
rather than 740 acres.

If I can be of further assistance, don't hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

BFiajr

cc: M-91984
Harris County Sketch File 96

Stephen F Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 463-5256
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136-69-0534
STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 12/28/58 00160681 L987193 . |

AFFIDAVIT - GEORGE HORTON

Before me the undersigned authority on this day did appear
George Horton of Houston, Texas, who upon being du}y sworn did
depose and say.

My name is George Horton and I live at 617 W. Friar Tuck,
Houston, Harris County, Texas; and

In 1965 Horton & Horton, Inc., a Texas Corporation, in which
I was a stockholder, Director and Chief Executive Officer pur-
chased from the Highland Farms Trust some 28l.5 acres described
on Exhibit "A" hereto and being all of the Henry White Survey,
Abstract 827 in Harris County, Texas and lying north of Interstate
Highway 10 where the San Jacinto crosses under that highway and
being part of the East bank of that river immediately before it
crosses under the Missouri Pacific Railroad Bridge; and

Horton & Horton, Inc. acquired said 281.5 acres of land in
October 1965 from the Highland Farms Trust, through its Trustees,
Robert L. Dabney, David B. Harris and Carl G. Stearns; and

In addition to the surface of the 281.5 acres acquired by
Horton & Horton, Inc. an undivided one half (1/2) of the mineral
estate was also acquired, with the Highland Farms Trust reserving
an undivided one-half (1/2) of the minerals; and

In 1972 Horton & Horton, Inc. was in the sand and gravel
business and obtained its sand and gravel from various sources,
one of which was from the acquisition and dredging of river
bottom land along the banks of rivers in Texas; and

Prior to purchasing said 281.5 acres of land from the
Highland Farms Trust, Horton and Horton, Inc. had conducted core

analysis of the land to determine its suitability for the

s 12/
o/
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' 136-69-0535
dredging of sand as well as to ascertain that the State of Texas
was making no claim to the property; and

At or just prior to the purchase of the 28l.5 acres of land
a question was raised concerning a small 10 acre island in the
Southeast portion of the land lying in the San Jacinto River, but
as this i§land ‘had been created by a man made channel, the
Honorable Jerry Sadler, the then Commissioner of the General Land
Office, determined that the island was not State owned and I
never heard of the State of Texas making any claim to the 281.5
acres of land or any part thereof; and

Sometime in 1972, after acquiring a permit from the Corps of
Engineers, Horton and Horton, Inc. moved a dredge into the area
with Mr. Stephen A. Bryan in charge of Marine Dredging Operations
and

Mr. Stephen A. Bryan is a Professional Engineer and it was
under his supervision that the dredging operations in the Henry
White Survey Abstract 827 were begun and carried on until he was
reassigned in 1973; and

Virtually all of the 281.5 acres of the survey was dredged
by sometime in 1974 with the exception of about one-fourth of the
land, being the land that was part of the original defined bank
along the San Jacinto River. This land was left above the water
table as dry land while the remainder of the 281.5 acre Henry
White Survey was under water, the land being dredged to a depth
of some 8-9 feet, and

The plat attached as Exhibit "B" to this affidavit appears
to me to be a true and correct plat of the land that was dredged
as well as the land remaining after the dredging operation; and

Subsequently, the assets of Horton & Horton, Inc. were sold
to Parker Brothers who acquired the 281.5 acres in the Henry
White Survey Abstract 827 and the undivided 1/2 of the minerals

that was owned by Horton & Horton, Inc.

COOUTER, BaVé6
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36-69°05%
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AFFI‘”"E?:&‘yy /% \ ’\%)

GEORGE HORTON

Further Affiant Sayeth Naught.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me the this /&  day of
esamnes . .. wif.

-

!

My Commission Expires:

otary Public in and for

ROBERT DUNCAN the State of Texas

* Notary Public in and Tor the Sfale _of T.&ﬂ
My Commission Expires May 9, 1292

\
|

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
¢ THE “';’;.’I'ATE OF TEXAS §
' COL_I’N'Il‘Y OF HARRIS §

1 BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this day personally
appeared George Horton, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therxein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this

thei-‘ Zé day of QE—Céaa‘:&’-K ¢ 19 iz
My  Gommission Expires: 4g;7

. otary Public in and for
=ASREE ROBERT DUNCAN the State of Texas

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My, Commission Expires May 9, 1992

Tl XFS

~N
L %

&;g‘.‘ﬁ -"..-' ‘ ) f‘- N
HLT

COLNTER Balrl P



281.5 acres of land, more or less,

Survey, Abstract 827,

in Harris County,

V36600537

being all of the Henry White

Texas situated East of

the Missouri Pacific Railroad right-of-way crossing the Henry
White Survey and being more particularly described by metes and

bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the North

line of the Henry White Survey and the South line of the Jessie

white Survey with the East line of the
100 foot Right-of-Way;

Missouri Pacific Railroad

THENCE East along the North Line of the

Henry White Survey and the South line of the Jessie White Survey

at 3210 feet, more or less,
said lake,

on the west bank of White's Lake;

of the West line of White's Lake as follows:
East 488 feet;
South 75° 37' West 913 feet;

410 feet; North 72° 15°
feet; South 10° 30' West 260 feet;
South 59° 65' East 385 feet; North 80°
38° 00' EBast 220 feet; North 52* 20°

32" Bast 523.6 féaty Seuth B2° 22°*
East 475 feet; South 60° 05"
East 585 feet; South 46° 50°

220 feet; to a point where the San
White's Lake.

enter a lake and at 3515 feet,

continuing in all 4485 feet,
THENCE following the meanders

East 415 feet;
East 300 feet;
East 239.5 feet;
East 400 feet;

exit
more or less, to a point
South '36° 43' East
South 67° 17' East 465
05' East 630 feet; South
South 44°
South 71¢ 50!
South 41° 42°
South 14° 39' East

Jacinto River intersects

THENCE following the South boundary line of the

Henry White Survey along the bank of the San Jacinto River as

follows: North 56° 49' West 800 feet;
feet; North 53° 07' West 1235 feet;
feet; North 57° 40' West 454.0 feet;
feet; North 85° 02' West 763.0 feet;
feet; South 78° 13' West 740.5 feet;
feet; South 67° 59' West 584.0 feet;
feet; South 61° 50' West 318.5 feet;
feet; South 72° 43' Vest 700.0 feet;
feety North B83° 51' West 283.0 feet:
feet; North 41° 37' West 268.0 feet;

feet to a point on the East line of the
Railroad right-of-way;

THENCE North 37° 41'

South 41° 48' Ea 555
North 56% 47" West 377.2
North 73° 22' West 421.9

North 80° 05' West 665

South 73° 26' West 1115
South 55° 32' West 847.0
South 71° 22' West 912.0
South 8l1° 57' West 291.0
North ©65° 28" West 341.0
North 24° 00' West 264.9

100 foot Missouri Pacific
East along said East

line of said right-of-way; 3878.7 feet more or less, to the place

of beginning containing 28l1.5 acres.

Exhibit A
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THE STATE oF TE)LAS }
CUUNTY HAR RIS
1 her .'11 c i:!.lhll yment wis FILED in rite Number
gepugnte 00 al me um mlmd uﬂl me, and was
wly RI.CGRMD i the o«m rty ol Hares
County, 1e8a O
DEC 28 1988
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STATE OF TEXAS § |36;69.".052( :

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

AFFIDAVIT
S 12/28/88 00160680 L987192 s 11
Stephen A. Bryan

Before me the undersigned authority on the 27th day of
December, 1988 appeared Stephen A. Bryan of Houston, Texas,
who upon his oath did depose and say.

My name is Stephen A. Bryan and I resided at lel—A
Nantucket, Houston, Harris County, Texas; and

I am a Professional Engineer with a degree from Georgia
Tech University and am licensed to practice in the State of
Texas; and

In 1969 through 1974 I was employed as an engineer for Horton
& Horton, Inc. in Houston, Harris County, Texas; and was in
charge of their excavating and dredging operations which was
one of its sources through which that company acquired sand and
gravel, which it offered for sale to the public; and

About sometime in 1972 I was put in charge of The Marine
Department and Dredging Operations and I directed the dredging
of a tract of land bordering the San Jacinto River, just
north of Interstate Highway 10 and east of the Missouri
Railroad Bridge which was a 281.5 acre a tract of land that had been
acquired sometime in late 1965 or early 1966 from the Highlands
Farms Trust; and being all of the Henry White Survey Abstract 827
Harris County, Texas; and

As supervisor of such dredging project I obtained a Corps of
Engineer Permit to cut into the bank of the San Jacinto River
and move into the property. I dug a channel right across from
the old "Riverside Inn". We created a channel 50 feet or more wide
and went into the property approximately 100 yards and then backed
the dredge backwards and proceeded parallel to and about 50 yards

more less from the north bank of the river in a westerly
i
Ro ]ﬂedm_ L \D:bfze/ J:
(. SODES WQSK;/Qn  Suife, P8
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direction toward the Missouri Pacific Railroad Bridge making

t

a cut 50 to 75 wide. On approaching the Railroad Bridge we
turned the dredge to the right or northeast and parallel to
the railroad trestle, and continued in a north easterly dir-
ection to the north boundary line of the tract. Upon reaching
the north line, I pulled the dredge backwards, moving it over
about 50 feet, and continued in a northeasterly direction
making another cut parallel to the previous cut. We continued
making cuts in this fashion until I was reassigned sometimes
in 1973. Horton & Horton, Inc. to my knowledge continued this

operation and dredged the entire 281.5 acres.

At the beginning of the operation the land would be des-
cribed as marshy in parts but had defined banks along the San
Jacinto, River; and

Upon completion of my part of the dredging operation the ex-
cavated part of the land was at least 8 or 9 feet deep underwater.
I would say a little over a fourth of the land was left above
ground along the rivers edge on which spoil was also deposited
by the dredge; and

During the entire time I was in charge of this dredging for
Horton & Horton, Inc., I never heard of any person, governmental
body, or the State of Texas questioning the legality of the
dredging of the Horton & Horton, Inc. land in the Henry White
Survey or making any claim adverse to the ownership of Horton
& Horton, Inc. in and to such land; and

The plat attached as Exhibit "A" hereto is a true and
correct depiction of the land excavated and dredged by me and
Horton & Horton, Inc. in the Henry White Survey Abstract 827
in Harris County, Texas, as well as the land remaining on

which spoil was deposited.
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Further Affiant sayeth naught.
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o-;.g ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
THE STATE OF TEXAS § The State of Texas
COUNTY OF HARRIS § My Cammission Expires 10-3-¢

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this day personally
appeared Stephen A. Bryan, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 27th
day of December, 1988.

My Commission Expires: /Qﬁ’ns'fzgﬁf“

ﬁotary Public }
\\\\u\““e"g. P"é‘ g, the State of Texas
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281.5 acres of land, more or less, being all of the Henry White
Survey, Abstract 827, in Harris County, Texas situated East of
the Missouri Pacific Railroad right-of-way crossing the Henry
White Survey and being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows: BEGINNING at the intersection of the North
line of the Henry White Survey and the South line of the Jessie
White Survey with the East line of the Missouri Pacific Railroad
100 foot Right-of-Way; THENCE East along the North Line of the
Henry White Survey and the South line of the Jessie White Survey
at 3210 feet, more or less, enter a lake and at 3515 feet, exit
said lake, continuing in all 4485 feet, more or less, to a point
on the west bank of White's Lake; THENCE following the meanders
of the West line of White's Lake as follows: South 36° 43' East
410 feet; North 72° 15' East 488 feet; South 67° 17' East 465
feet; South 10° 30' West 260 feet; South 75° 37' West 913 feet;
South 59° 65' East 385 feet; North 80° 05' East 630 feet; South
38° 00' East 220 feet; North 52° 20' East 415 feet; South 44°
32' East 523.6 feet; South 82° 22' East 300 feet; South 2*.50°
East 475 feet; South 60° 05' East 239.5 feet; South 41° 42'
East 585 feet; South 46° 50' East 400 feet; South 14° 39' East
220 feet; to a point where the San Jacinto River intersects’
White's Lake. THENCE following the South boundary line of the
Henry White Survey along the bank of the San Jacinto River as
follows: North 56° 49' West 800 feet; South 41° 48' East 555
feet; North 53° 07' West 1235 feet; North 56° 47' West 377.2
feet; North 57° 40' West 454.0 feet; North 73° 22' West 421.9
feet; North 85° 02' West 763.0 feet; North 80° 05' West 665
feet; South 78° 13' West 740.5 feet; South 73° 26' West 1115
feet; South 67° 59' West 584.0 feet; South 55° 32' West 847.0
feet; South 61° 50' West 318.5 feet; South 71° 22' West 912.0
feet; South 72° 43' West 700.0 feet; South 81° 57' West 291.0
feet; North 83° 51' West 283.0 feet; North 65° 28' West 341.0
feet; North 41° 37' West 268.0 feet; North 24° 00' West 264.9
feet to a point on the East line of the 100 foot Missouri Pacific
Railroad right-of-way; THENCE North 37° 41' East along said East
line of said right-of-way; 3878.7 feet more or less, to the place
of beginning containing 281.5 acres.

Exhibit A
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136-69-053:

HE DESCRIBED REAL

nnmmuumsm lﬂl.llﬂll.ﬂlﬂ-ﬂ
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20626 Hannington Lane
Katy, Texas 77450
January 8, 1989

General Land Office

State of Texas

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: 485 acres situated in the Jessie White Survey,
Abstract No. 83, Harris County, Texas.

To Whom It May Concern:

It has come to our attention that the State of Texas has
leased part of the above mentioned land to American Hunter
Exploration, Ltd. This is in error as this land, as described
by metes and bounds in a certain deed dated December 27, 1971,
from Clothilde Johnson to Harry Keene Johnson III, et al,
recorded at County Clerk's Office, File Number D489907 of the
Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas and/or by the
attached description, is owned by my family. At no time previous
to this claim have I or any one in my family been aware of any
claim by the State of Texas or any other governmental body to
the above described property, which has been owned by my family
for over sixty (60) years.

I have included the sworn statements of Mr. Tom H. Chrisley,dJr.
and Mr. Alton Larry Hook. Mr. Chrisley dredged on the above
mentioned land from 1964 to 1972. Mr. Hook has hunted on this
land for many years and can testify to the fact that the land
that is now submerged was once above water. I have also included
other papers dating back to 1948, which proves that this land was
once dense forest and that the land was submerged only through
man-made changes. In fact, my family actively dredged this land
for approximately thirty (30) years, ending in 1976. The invoices
pertaining to just two and a half (2%) years of the dredging
operation are included to demonstrate the amount of dredging that
was done on this property. During half a year in 1970, when Mr.
Tom H. Chrisley was in charge of the operation, 152,884 yards of
sand were dredged. In a two (2) year period when Chrisley Sand
Dredging Inc. was owned and operated by Mr. Charles F. Ramsey,
508,089 yards of sand were dredged. This makes a total of
660,973 yards which were dredged from the land during this 2% year
period. If one were to extend this amount over a thirty (30) year
period, it would be evident that a very large amount of land was
removed. Further, the only navigable waters on this land are the
result of dredging operations and were not caused by any natural
occurence.

CovmTER, BR7VY)




As you can see by the aerial photo taken in 1976, there are
well defined banks all along the San Jacinto River. You can also
see the cut that was made by Horton & Horton, Inc. in the lower
right hand side of the picture. I understand that your office
recently released claim to this land that was dredged by Horton &
Horton, Inc. 1In fact the Permit #8416 that I have included is
mentioned in the letter from your office to Mr. Robert L. Dabney
in his successful attempt to get the State of Texas to release
claim to land that was dredged by Horton & Horton, Inc.

We therefore request that you release your claim to the
above mentioned property as you did for Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr.
with his 281.5 acre tract out of the Henry White Survey,

Abstract 827, Harris County, File 1-220.

If any further documentation is necessary, we will be more
than happy to furnish it.

Please notify American Hunter Exploration, Ltd. of the
reduction of the acreage of your office's lease by the amount
incorporated in our 485 acre tract.

Sincerely,
7 £ ~TTL
i i N T

Harry K. Johnson III

Enclosures

CoLMLTER, Saltrts



Being 485 acres of land, more or less, out of the Jessie
White and Henry White Surveys in Harris County, Texas,

BEGINNING at a stake 131 feet North of the Southwest
corner of Block 24 of the town of Highlands, Harris County,
Texas, per map recorded in Volume 7, Page 31, of the Map
Records of Harris County, Texas:
THENCE South 557 feet to a stake which is the Southwest
corner of Block 100 of said Highlands Townsite;
THENCE West 447.4 fect to a stake on the West bank of
White Lake;
THENCE in a Southwesterly direction following the meanders
of said White Lake to a point where the line between the
Jessie White and Henry wgite Surveys intersect the West line
of said White Lake;
THENCE West along the dividing line between said Surveys to
a stake on the West side of the right-of-way line of
Houston North Shore Railroad;
THENCE in a Southwesterly direction along the West boundary
line of said Houston North Shore Railroad right-of-way to the
point of intersection of such right-of-way with the East
bank of the San Jacinto River;
THENCE in a Northerly direction along the East bank of
said San Jacinto River to the southwest corner of Lot 27,
Block 101 of the San Jacinto River Addition, per map
recorded in the Map Records of the County Clerk of Harris
County, Texas;
THENCE in a Southeasterly direction along the South line
of said Lot 27, Block 101, to tha Southeast corner thereof;
THENCE in a Northeasterly direction along the Southeasterly
line of said Block 101, to the Southwest corner of Lot 7 of
said Block 101;
THENCE in a Northwesterly direction along the West boundary
line of said Lot 7, Block 101 to the San Jacinto River;

L THENCE following the meanders of the San Jacinto River

2, around McComb's Lake to the Northeast corner of Lot 3 in
‘&. said Block 101;
- THENCE South along the East line of said Lot 3, 472 feet

(o) to a stake on the South Boundary line of a public road
+  which is an extension of Clear Lake Driyve;
o ] il a

133-27-2257

THENCE East along the South line of said Clear Lake Drive
Extension 218 feet to a stake for corner;

THENCE in a Southwesterly direction along the boundary line
of the M, Miller tract 318 feet to a stake, which is

the Nortiwest corner of said M, Miller tract;

THENCE Southeast 477 feet along the Southwest line of

said M, Miller tract;

THENCE 90 degrees to the left, 169 feet to a stake;

THENCE 90 degrecs to the right, 283 feet to a stake on

the East boundary line of the Houston North Shore Railroad;
THENCE in a Northeasterly direction along the East boundary
line of said right-of-way to the Northwest corner of

Block 44 of said Highlands Townsite;

THENCE South 1189.13 feet to the Southwest corner of the
William Clemens tract;

THENCE East 2760 feet to the point of beginning, LESS

that portion thereof which lies in the Houston North Shore
Railway right-of-way,

CovnTeRk, B8a7%






STATE OF TEXAS S
COUNTY OF HARRIS S

AFFIDAVIT - ALTON LARRY HOOK

Before me the undersigned authority on this day did appear
Alton Larry Hook of Highlands, Texas, who upon being duly
sworn did depose and say.

My name is Alton Larry Hook and I live at 607 Battlebell,
Highlands, Texas.

Starting in 1963 to the present, I have hunted on the
485 acre tract owned by Harry K. Johnson, Jr. described on
Exhibit "A" hereto. 1In the years from 1963 to 1967, I could
walk on almost all of the land that had not been dredged.
To the east of the Houston North Shore Railroad, I could walk
past the small canal depicted on the map. The majority of
the marsh was covered by salt grass and was a great area for
all types of ducks. To the west of the Houston North Shore
Railroad, I could walk from “Clear Lake" to the point where
the Railroad meets the San Jacinto River thence northward to
Block 101 of the San Jacinto River Addition.

At the present time I can walk over approximately 80 acres
of the described property. All of the property over which I
previously walked was dredged so as to prevent access by foot.

Further Affiant Sayeth Naught.

AFFIANT:

7]

ALTON LARRY HOOK

§§ day of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
O‘v«-—q , 1989,
(i

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for
the State of TE X A S

CovnTER 8278/
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STATE OF TEXAS S

COUNTY OF HARRIS S

AFFIDAVIT - TOM H. CHRISLEY, JR.

Before me the undersigned authority on this day did appear
Tom H. Chrisley, Jr. of Groesbeck, Texas, who upon being duly
sworn did depose and say.

My name is Tom H. Chrisley, Jr. and I live in Groesbeck,
Texas. My mailing address is Route 2, Box 220, Groesbeck, Texas
76642,

I was the owner of Chrisley Sand Dredging Inc. from 1964
until 1972. 1In 1964 I started dredging operations on the 485
acre tract described on Exhibit "A" hereto, and owned by Harry
K. Johnson, Jr. I continued dredging operations on this property
until the year 1972, at which time I sold Chrisley Sand Dredging

Inc. to Charles F. Ramsey. To the best of my knowledge, Mr. Ramsey

continued dredging operations on the same 485 acre tract after
the sale of Chrisley Sand Dredging Inc.

At the beginning of the operations in 1964, the land was
equally marshy and covered by dense forest. There were defined
banks along the entire San Jacinto River.

That portion of t%e 4§ﬁtécre tract that I dredged was left
to a maximum depth of Sé.éget as described in Permit #8416 from
the Army Corps of Engineers. All permits required were obtained
from the Army Corps of Engineers and not the State as the Army
Corps of Engineers was the governing authority in dredging
operations.

During the entire time I was in charge of dredging, I
never heard of any person, governmental body, or the State of
Texas questioning the legality of my dredging the Johnson
property, or making any claim adverse to the ownership of the
Johnson land.

Further Affiant Sayeth Naught.

AFFIANT:

TOM H. CHRISLEY, JR.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this !g day of

, 1989.
/

ommission Expires:

- Notary Public in a for
the State of T E A S

coonTeR 82783
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ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEY
3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027
ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. (713) 621-2927

September 10, 1987

General Land Office

Mr. Jack Giberson, Chief Clerk
Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress

Suite 836

Austin, Texas 77801

Re: Highland Farms Trust
Henry White Survey, Abstract 827
Harris County, Texas

Dear Jack:

Recently I called you concerning the claim of the
Highland Farms Trust to the some 281 acres more or less in the
Henry White Survey A-827, Harris County, Texas.

For your ready reference the survey referred to is in
Harris County in the bend of the San Jacinto River just north of
where it crosses Interstate 10, which extends between Houston and
Beaumont. We are enclosing a ready reference plat that I think
explains the problem.

I am one of three Trustees of the Highland Farms Trust
which is a simple Grantor Trust that has owned various lands in
this vicinity going back to the early '40s.

On or about December 7, 1965 the Highland Farms Trust
deeded to Horton and Horton, Inc.(a sand and gravel company),
in Harris County 28l1.5 acres more or less, being all of the Henry
White Survey. We reserved one-half (1/2 )of all oil, gas and other
minerals in and under that survey. Subsequently, Horton and Horton,
Inc. after dredging a large part of this tract of land for sand and
gravel use, either sold the land or Horton and Horton was acquired
by Parker Brothers here in Houston, so that the other half of the
minerals are owned by Parker Brothers or members of the Parker
family.

On August 10, 1987 a mineral lease was submitted to
us by American Hunter Exploration, Ltd. of Houston through its land
men, Mr. Warren E. Dalton, Jr. and Mr. Stephen J. Owen. Mr.
Dalton has informed me that at a conference in the land office,
after I had called you previously, the land office has apparently
taken the position today that there are some 77 acres of this land
to which the State does not lay claim, but that the remaining
acreage of the 28l1.5 acres is claimed by the State.

CounTER Sa'759
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Mr. Jack Giberson Page Two
September 10, 1987

I would enclose herewith a letter from Mr. Jerry
Sadler, Commissioner of the General Land Office dated November
30, 1965 pertaining to the little island which was on the south-
east part of the Henry White Survey, which had been cut off by a
man-made channel, but was included in the original field notes and
patent. Mr. Sadler says the State had no claim to this peninsula.
This arose, as the island had apparently been a title concern at
the time of the sale of the land to Horton and Horton, Inc., the
question being as to the ownership of the small island only.
Apparently, the State did not consider that there was any guestion
as to the remainder of the Henry White Survey, and released its
claim to the little island.

The map enclosed, which is approximate only, shows on it
in yellow, the original Henry White Survey with brown thatched
lines showing the approximate location of the high land today that
the State does not claim, which comprises some 77 acres.

We are attempting to obtain Affidavits from Mr. George
Horton of Horton and Horton, Inc. as well as the engineer who did
the dredging to prove that the land was dredged and therefore,
did not disappear through submergence. I would like you to
recons ider the position of the State, for we would like to lease
the entire survey to American Hunter. The only claim that I see
might possibly be a claim for the State is a 30 acre lake in the
Northwest corner of the Henry White Survey. I don't know, however,
if this lake is or was subject to the ebb and flow of the tides or
was part of the San Jacinto River.

Upon receipt of this letter, I would appreciate it if
you would get back in touch with me. We appreciate your co-
operation as always. Further, we are enclosing a copy of the
patent which was forwarded to us by Mr. Jerry Sadler showing the

Henry White Survey.
j:;§?7trUIy your
ROBERT L. DABNEY, JRj

Highland Farms Trustee
RLDjr/jad
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Herman Forbes, Director of Surveying

cc: Mr. John C. Moriniere
cc: Mr. M.C. Chiles

CoBnTER a9



ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEY SOV T el I
3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375 R P v
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027 Serrigy | /G0 SPOST i Are
RECEIVED . e
SEP 1% 199/
GENERAL LAND OFFICE

-~
Ef' s General Lane Office
{,E' Mr. Jack Giberson, Chief Clerk
i “ Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress
Suite 836

Austin, Texas 77801
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Survey, Abstract 827, in Har

Missouri Pacific Railroad right-
icular

survey and being more part
as follows: BEGINNING at

ris County,

5SS,

being all of the Henry White
Texas situated East of the
of -way crossing the Henry White

ly described by metes and bounds
the intersection of the North line of

the Henry White Survey and the South line of the Jessie White

survey with the East
foot Right-of-Way;

feet, more of less, enter a
continuing in all 4485 feet,

“%3 bank of White's Lake;

i line of White's Lake as follows

=t North 72°
10%=-30"

East 385 feet;

cieice - aagifgat; North 52° 20°
523.6 feet; South 82° 22'
. feet; South 60° 05'
South 46° 50'

Wwest 260 feet; South 7
North 80° 05'

East 400 feet;

line of the Missouri

15' East 488 feet South 67° p o

East 415 feet;
East 300 feet;
East 239.5 feet;

South 14°

s+ South 36° 43' East

5° 37' West 913 feet;

South 71°
South 41° 42°
39' East 220

point where the San Jacinto River intersects White's

following the South boundary 1li

the bank of the San Jacinto River as follows:
East 555 feet;

West B00 feet; South 41° 48°'
1235 feet; North 56° 47' West
.+ 454,0 feet; North 73° 22' West
" _176310 feet; North 80° 05' West
740.5 feet; South 73° 26' West
584.0 feet;  South 55° 32' West
318.5 feet; South 71° 22' We:t
700.0 feet; South 81° 57' W st
283.0 feet North 65° 28' Wes 3

feet; North 24° 00'
of the 100 foot Missouri Pac
North 37° 41' East along sai
3878.7 feet more or less,
281 .5 acres.

ne of the Henry White
North

377.2 feet;

pacific Railroad 100

THENCE East along the North Line of the Henry
white Survey and the South line o
lake an

f the Jessie White Survey at 3210
d at 3515 feet, exit said lake,
more or less, to a point on the west
THENCE following the meanders of the West

410 feet;

East 465 feet; South

South 59° 65'

East 630 feet; South 38° 00' East
South 44° 32°

East

50' East 475
East 585 feet;
feet; to a
Lake. THENCE
Survey along
56° 49'

North 53° 07' West
North 57° 40' West

421.9 feet; North 85° 02' West
665 feet; South 78° 13' West

1115 feet; South 67° 59' West
847.0 feet; South 61° 50' West
912.0 feet; South 72° 43' West
91.0 feet; North 83° 51' West
4.0 feet; North 41° 37' West 268.0

Counrern 8a733

West 264.9 “eet to a point on the East line
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to the place o

THENCE

said right-of-way
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JERRY SADLER

COMMISSIONER

YRy

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

AUSTIN, TEXAS

November 30, 1965

Mr, Bob Dabney
1640 Chamber of Commerce Bldg.
Houston, Texas

Dear Mr, Dabney:

In response to your telephone call of this date
regarding the Henry White survey (file Harris 1-220,
Abstract No, 827) in Harris County, this is to advise
that the peninsule at the southeast corner of this
survey, now cut through by the man made channel, was
included in the original field notes and patent, andg,
therefore, the State has no claim to this penilnsula,

Under separate cover, a photostatic copy of the field
notes and patent are being mailed to you.

Sinc¢erg¢ly yours,

Ll

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

JS/nf > :

CoonTEr 82774
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

February 8, 1988

Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr. P.C.
3000 Weslayan, Suite 375
Houston, Texas 77027-5753

Re: - The eastern 281.5 acre tract out of
the Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, Harris County, File 1-220.

Dear Mr. Dabney:

After studying your letter dated January 18, 1988 with attachments, and dis-
cussing it with Jack Giberson, the Chief Clerk, we have concluded that the
referenced land was dredged and became submerged thru man made changes
according to the affidavits.

Therefore, this office no longer makes a claim to the subject 281.5 acre
tract as described by field notes attached to the affidavits.

By copy of this letter, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., the leasee of

Tract 16, San Jacinto River, is being advised of this reduction in acreage
and that the next rental payment will be computed on the basis of 458.5 acres,
rather than 740 acres.

1f I can be of further assistance, don't hesitate to let me know.

ders fW i

Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

Sincerely,

HF:sjr

ce: M-91984
Harris County Sketch File 96

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 4635256

CovmrErR gayfy



Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

February 8, 1988

Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr. P.C.
3000 Weslayan, Suite 375
Houston, Texas 77027-5753

Re: - The eastern 281.5 acre tract out of
the Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, Harris County, File 1-220.

Dear Mr. Dabney:

After studying your letter dated January 18, 1988 with attachments, and dis-
cussing it with Jack Giberson, the Chief Clerk, we have concluded that the
referenced land was dredged and became submerged thru man made changes
according to the affidavits.

Therefore, this office no longer makes a claim to the subject 281.5 acre
tract as described by field notes attached to the affidavits.

By copy of this letter, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., the leasee of
Tract 16, San Jacinto River, is being advised of this reduction in acreage
and that the next rental payment will be computed on the basis of 458.5 acres,
rather than 740 acres.

If I can be of further assistance, don't hesitate to let me know.

ders fﬂ@/

Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

Sincerely,

HF:sjr

cc: M-91984
Harris County Sketch File 96

Stephen F Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 463-525

CoVMTER 8778
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

February 8, 1988

Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr. P.C.
3000 Weslayan, Suite 375
Houston, Texas 77027-5753

Re:  The eastern 281.5 acre tract out of
the Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, Harris County, File 1-220.

Dear Mr. Dabney:

After studying your letter dated January 18, 1988 with attachments, and dis-
cussing it with Jack Giberson, the Chief Clerk, we have concluded that the
referenced land was dredged and became submerged thru man made changes
according to the affidavits.

Therefore, this office no longer makes a claim to the subject 281.5 acre
tract as described by field notes attached to the affidavits.

By copy of this letter, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., the leasee of
Tract 16, San Jacinto River, is being advised of this reduction in acreage
and that the next rental payment will be computed on the basis of 458.5 acres,
rather than 740 acres.

If I can be of further assistance, don't hesitate to let me know.

ders fn@/

Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

Sincerely,

HF:sjr

cc: M-91984
Harris County Sketch File 96

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 463-5256

j CoonTeR 82799
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

February 8, 1988

Mr. Robert L. Dabney, Jr. P.C.
3000 Weslayan, Suite 375
Houston, Texas 77027-5753

Re: - The eastern 28l1.5 acre tract out of
the Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, Harris County, File 1-220.

Dear Mr. Dabney:

After studying your letter dated January 18, 1988 with attachments, and dis-
cussing it with Jack Giberson, the Chief Clerk, we have concluded that the
referenced land was dredged and became submerged thru man made changes
according to the affidavits.

Therefore, this office no longer makes a claim to the subject 281.5 acre
tract as described by field notes attached to the affidavits.

By copy of this letter, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd., the leasee of
Tract 16, San Jacinto River, is being advised of this xeduction in acreage

and that the next rental payment will be computed on the basis of 458.5 acres,
rather than 740 acres.

1f I can be of further assistance, don't hesitate to let me know.

ﬂﬂf%@/'

Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

o

Sincerely,

HF:sjr

cc: M-91984
Harris County Sketch File 96

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin. Texas 78701

(512) 463-5256

CopmTer Ba280/
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JERRY SADLER

COMMISSIONER

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

AUSTIN, TEXAS

November 30, 1965

Mr, Bob Dabney
1640 Chamber of Commerce Bldg.
Houston, Texas

Dear Mr. Dabney:

In response to your telephone call of this date
regarding the Henry White survey (file Harris 1-220,
Abstract No. 827) in Harris County, this 1s to advise
that the peninsule at the southeast corner of this
survey, now cut through by the man made channel, was
included in the orlginal field notes and patent, and,
therefore, the State has no claim to this peninsula,

Under separate cover, a photostatic copy of the field
notes and patent are belng mailed to you.

Sincéerg¢ly yours,

JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

v,

Js/nf w
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10.

1l.

12.

4-12-46

11=30=65

T=24 =70

=0

8-70 thru
12-70

12=287=71

10=27 =72

8-72 thru

11-74

Ii=57=74

9=10=87

1-13-=88

2-8-88

DOCUMENTS FOR SAN JACINTO

Hellis C. Wells’ statement
samples of sand from holes
Johnson’s 485 acre tract in 1940.

regarding taking
drilled on the

Letter from Commissioner Jerry Sadler, State has
no claim on peninsula at SE corner survey
(Abstract #827.)

Letter from Texas Water Quality Board to Harry K.

Johnson, Jr.

10 NE of lond in queshon (ywn
Department of the Army Permit 8416 issued to Harry
K. Johnson, Jr. to dredge sand for commercial
purposes to a maximum depth of 36 feet.

Invoices to Harry K. Johnson from Chrisley Sand
Dredging, Inc.

Clothilde Johnson "quitclaimed" to Jacquelin Keene
Kellam, Harriet Laverne Day, Ada Jane Johnson and
Harry Keene Johnson III four-fifths of her
interest in 485 acres out of the Jesse White &
Henry White surveys.

Department of the Army’s permit to Horton & Horton
to dredge sand for commercial purposes.

Invoices to Harry K. Johnson from Chrisley Sand
Dredging, Inc.

Department of the Army extended Permit 8416 until
December 31, 1976.

Letter from Robert L. Dabney expressing his
concern over the State’s claim to most of the 281
acres that Highland Farms Trust deeded to Horton &
Horton on December 7, 1965 (includes sketch).

Letter from Robert L. Dabney to Jack Giberson
notifying that they are claiming an undivided 1/2
of minerals under the 281.5 acres.

Letter to Robert Dabney from Herman Forbes, states
the eastern 281.5 acre tract out of the Henry
White survey became submerged through man made
changes, the GLO no longer makes any claim to this
tract.

COUNTER 2809



13. 12-16-88 Affidavit of George Horton, stockholder, Director
& CEO of Horton & Horton, Inc., purchased 281.5
acres from Highland Farms Trust and comments
concerning dredging operations.

14. 12-28-88 Affidavit of Stephen A. Bryan, comments concerning
dredging operations on 281.5 acres and plat
illustrating the location of operations.

15. 1-8-89 Harry K. Johnson III requests that the State
release its claim to the 485 acres, indicates that
the land was dredged for approximately 30 years
ending in 1976 (includes photocopy of 1976 aerial
photo) .

l16. 1-8-89 Affidavit of Alton Larry Hook, states he has
hunted on the land since 1963, "could walk on
almost all of the 1land that had not been
dredged...the majority of the marsh was covered by
salt grass".

17. 1-8-89 Affidavit of Tom H. Chrisley, Jr., states he was
the owner of Chrisley Sand Dredging, Inc., started
dredging the 1land in 1964 until he sold the
company in 1972, in 1964 the land was equally
marshy and covered by dense forest, there were
defined banks along the entire San Jacinto River.

SY9 08 40E
Y08.20"

406%.52
Acres

CoyATER 928/0



10.

ik.

12.

13.

14.
15.
l6.

17.

18.

19,

1916
1920

2-4-1939

1943

1944
1944

1952
3=25-1983
3-8-1958

1956

3-26~1957

1969

1973

4=-3-1978
1976
1982

9-10-1987

6-9-1989

1989

PHOTO8 FOR SAN JACINTO

USGS Topo-sheet, Burnett Bay Quadrangle, 1944
Editiong:
USGS Topo-sheet, Burnett Bay Quadrangle, 1928,

1945, 1949 reprints.

Aerial Photo Index, US Department of Agriculture.

USGS Topo-sheet,
revisions.

Highlands Quadrangle, 1955, 1967

US Corp of Engineers, Burnett Bay Quadrangle.

Slide

Photostat of aerial photo, US Department of
Agriculture, (BQY-4M-28).

Aerial photos, US Department of Agriculture, (BQY-

4M-28) (BQY-4M-29).

Photocopy of aerial photo, supplied by Harry K.

Johnson.
Photocopy of aerial photo.

Aerial photo, US Department of Agriculture,
3T-67).

(BQY~

Aerial photo, Wallace-Zingery Surveys.

Photocopy of aerial photo, included with letter

from Harry K. Johnson III.

Aerial photo by USGS.

Aerial photo, Wallace Aerial Surveys.

USGS Topo-sheet, Highlands Quadrangle.

Sketch provided by Robert L. Dabney showing the
land the State recognizes in Highland Farms Trust
and the lands Highland Farms Trust claims,
included with letter.

Aerial photo, GLO Mission 420, 1" = 1000’.

Slide, NASA Mission, Color Infra-Red.

Covnw7eh, 828)/
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ROBERT L. DABNEY, JR. P.C.
A TEXAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEY

3000 WESLAYAN, SUITE 375

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027 | : @
RECEIVED o

D
sep23 e O qhnll (ﬂ‘/
GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Herman Forbes

GENERAL IAND OFFICE

Stephen F. Austin Btuldmg

1700 North Congress Suite 710
Attn: Director of Surveying Austin, Texas 78701
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS NOV 8 0 196§

I, JERRY SADLER, Commissioner of the CGeneral Land Office of the
State of Texas, do hereby certify that on the reverse hereof 1s
a true and correet gopy of the original of this instrument now
on file in tiis ofﬂcerl;ng/ether' wilth all endorsements thereon.

IN ZESTIMONY WHEREOF,”1, hereunto set my hand and affix the
seal of said office the day and date first above written.
| iy . }

Conmissioner of the
General Land Offige

JERRY SADLER

CoonTER 828249
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Parker Brothers & Co., Inec.

5101 Navigation
Houston, Texas 77011
713-923-6633
Fax: 713-923-6655

July 23, 1998

Mr. Spence Reid, General Council

Texas General Land Office

1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 720
Austin, Texas 78701

Subject: Two Properties in San Jacinto River, Harris County, Texas
Dear Mr. Reid:

I am writing to propose that Parker Brothers deed to your organization title for two proper-
ties located in the San Jacinto River. Both properties are essentially under water.

Parker Brothers is liquidating all its assets in anticipation of dissolving at the earliest possible
date. These two properties are of no value to us, and we would like to give them to you at
no cost. We are prepared to act immediately.

Enclosed are Phase One environmental studies, and a survey with meets & bounds. One site
was a commercial site and one is actually seven residential lots. Both sites were lost to the
river. Our problem is that we can not dissolve the corporation while still being listed as the
owner. We feel that you are probably the owner anyway, but even if there are questions out-
standing we would like to deed the land to you now, and then you could deal with any other
issues in time.

We would pay all costs associated with filing the deed. I have enclosed a deed that we could
use, or you could provide one. Either way, we would file it for your benefit.

Enclosed also are two title insurance commitments. Parker Brothers had originally proposed
to gift these two properties along with a third to Texas A&M. Texas A&M was really only
interested in the third property, but was willing to take these two in order to get the one
they wanted. They are willing that your organization take the other two, for I have gone
ahead and gifted to them the one they really wanted.

In summary, you now have the survey, meets & bounds, environmental study, title insur-
ance commitment, and proposed deed. If you, after reviewing this material, are willing to
accept these two parcels, please let me know, and we will implement.

Sincerely,

copy to:

Mr. Robert Moreland
Room 626
w/o enclosures

CounTER 82827



Parker Brothers & Co., Inc.
P. 0. Box 107
Houston, Texas 77001

Mr. Robert Moreland
Texas General Land Office

1700 North Congress Ave., Room 626
Austin, TX 78701

TETTTANYLADE “tu"u'nlnrl“uuu"m";luﬂllaulnllluf:l
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Parker Brothers & Co., Ine.

5101 Navigation
Houston, Texas 77011
713-923-6633
Fax: 713-923-6655

19 August 1998

Ms. LaNeel Aspin

Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: 512-475-1375

Subject: Donation of Two Properties in San Jacinto River
Dear Ms. Aspin:

It was a pleasure talking with you yesterday about our proposed donation of two parcels of land
submerged in the San Jacinto River. We are interested in moving ahead to accomplish this at the
earliest date.

One of the items you mentioned that needed resolved was the description of the land. I can un-
derstand this need, because Parker Brothers’ records were never clear on the exact description.
That is why I had asked Mr. Don Denson of Land Data Surveys here in Houston to prepare a
drawing or map of the approximate location so we had some idea of where this property was.
Mr. Denson has done a number of surveys for us, is highly professional and does excellent work.

Mr. Denson made it clear from the beginning that he would only prepare this as a drawing, not
an actual survey. He would only be able to use public records, and get as close as those records
would allow. He made it very clear from the beginning that he was not making a survey, and
that the finished drawing was not suitable as representation for purposes of selling the land.

I'understood his reluctance to do such a drawing but pressed him to get me something that I
could use internally. Iknew it was a work-in-progress, and that it is still a work-in-progress.
What he prepared was for my internal use only, and not to be used with the public or as a selling
document.

I shared this map with you as a way to expedite your understanding of what we were proposing.
We knew that, if you were interested in our proposal, certain issues involving the description of
the land would need to be resolved. In my letter to Mr. Reid, I referred to this as a survey, but
only in the most generic way. It was a matter of convenience to reference this map this way.

It was not until yesterday when we talked that I had received any expression from the Texas
General Land Office that our proposal might be accepted, and without my having to bring it up,
you were able to quickly identify that the map would need to be up-graded or ignored when
making a final description of the land to be donated.

CovpnTerlr 255/



I have asked Mr. Denson to provide your office (Mr. Kavas or Mr. Flowers) with all assis-
tance and information that he has that will expedite the resolution of the outstanding issues
that appeared as a result of Mr. Denson’s preliminary work. I had instructed Mr. Denson
not to pursue resolving all the issues until I knew there was a real possibility that the dona-
tion might be accepted.

Mr. Denson has again cautioned me not to call his map a survey, but rather to be sure every-
one involved knows that it is a work-in-progress.

I hope I have done that. If there are any questions, please call me. In the meantime, Mr.
Denson has advised me that he is ready to work with your people to bring the map or its
equivalent to the level required by your office.

Sincerely,

ert R. Ferris
President

Copy to:

Mr. Ben Thomson

Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

CoowTER 2832
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LaND DAaTA SURVEYS, INC.
DON DENSON

Registered Professional Land Surveyor

August 20, 1998

Mr. Ben Thomson, RPLS
GENERAL LAND OFFICE/
STATE OF TEXAS

1700 No. Congress Ave., Room 720
Austin, Tx. 78701

Re: Parker Bros. & Co. (LDS File 98-023) on IH 10 East
Former Land or inundated areas on the San Jacinto River, Harris Co., Tx.

Dear Mr. Thomson,

Per your request, we are waiting for a courthouse copy of the map of San Jacinto River
Addition for your file. For temporary purposes, you may find the enclosed photocopy/
part copies to be of help.

After talking with you on the phone yesterday, I called Mr. Bob Ferris, President of
Parker Bros. to discuss the confusion on this map. [ understand he will write and forward
an explanation about this. This drawing was done for his in-house use only, to help him
determine what to have done, what to order about any further work in the future. It was
not for distribution, and upon reflection, we should not have placed a seal on it which
apparently generated the confusion. As I told you, this map was not a survey, and was
performed in order to show him the general shapes, and to begin understanding the flaws
in the record description. I am taking steps to avoid such confusion in the future.

When the official copy of the subject subdivision comes in, I will relay it immediately to
your office for your permanent file. Please advise if I can be of further assistance.

ery truly yours,

Don Densom; RPLS
LAND DATA SURVEYS, INC.

(file)

P.O. Box 890027 -« Houston, Texas 77289-0027
Office: (713) 643-8585 - Fax: (281) 332-0950

Covnvrer 828355



Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building

5T 1700 North Congress Avenue
3 mmi r
Garry Mauro, Commissione Austin, Texas 78701-1495

(512) 463-5001

Spencer L. Reid

Senior Deputy Commissioner
(512) 463-5236

Fax (512) 463-9042
spencer.reid @glo.state.tx.us

November 2, 1998

Mr. Robert R. Ferris
Parker Brothers & Co., Inc.
5101 Navigation

Houston, Texas 77011

Dear Mr. Ferris:

The enclosed QuitClaim Deed is completed and ready for Commissioner Mauro’s signature.
After my conversation with you this morning, the General Counsel, Spencer Reid, advised me
that it is appropriate for you, on behalf of Parker Brothers Company, Inc., (Parker) to execute the
Deed first because Parker is conveying property to the State of Texas on behalf of the Permanent
School Fund.

Therefore, enclosed please find two originals of a QuitClaim Deed ready for execution. Please
execute both originals, have them acknowledged before a Notary Public, and return both
originals to my attention. The Commissioner’s signature and seal will be affixed immediately
upon receipt and one original will be returned to you for recordation in the Harris County Real
Property Records.

Thank you for your patience with the process of executing this QuitClaim.
Sincerely,

[onlead - fobor—

LaNell H. Aston
Director, Office of Senior Deputy Commissioner

512-475-1375

Printed on recycled paper with soybean ink
CounTER B287¢



Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building

h 1700 North Congress Avenue
mm
Garry Mauro, Commissioner Austin, Texas 78701-1495

(512) 463-5001

Spencer L. Reid

Senior Deputy Commissioner
(512) 463-5236

Fax (512) 463-9042
spencer.reid @glo.state.tx.us

November 9, 1998

Mr. Robert R. Ferris
Parker Brothers & Co., Inc.
5101 Navigation

Houston, Texas 77011

Dear Mr. Ferris:

Enclosed please find one original, fully executed QuitClaim Deed in which Parker Brothers
Company, Inc. is conveying certain property located in Harris County, Texas to the State of
Texas on behalf of the Permanent School Fund. Please have the deed recorded in the Harris
County Real Property Records and return a file stamped copy to me for recording in the records
of the General Land Office. '

Sincerely,

(atatg 4 padn—

LaNell H. Aston
Director, Office of Senior Deputy Commissioner

512-475-1375

Printed on recycled paper with soybean ink
CounTerr 82835



T— 5224232149

1/IR/9 JNRAR19 TR0 Hn

STATE OF TEXAS )
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

mtthemdmlMPAmRBRO’l‘HERSANDCOMP, Y, INC., a Texas

: corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”, whether one or more, for and in
b consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and
i valuable consideration paid by the Grantee herein namied, the receipt and sufficiency o

which is hereby acknowledged, has QUITCLAIMED, and by these presents does
| QUITCLAIM unto the STATE OF TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF THE | '

SCHOOL FUND, herein referred to as “Grantee”, whether one or more, all of
.mgmmmummdmmmmmdmhﬁmnmf !

and made a part of this instrument. The acceptance of this Quitclaim Deed is ,

tobo,audlhanmtbeuedmmt,awdmorrquujlmﬁmohﬁa

of ownership by the State of Texas to all or any portion of the real property subject to this

Q;i&chlmbeedwhhhhormyhehndmbmerged,ormbjuthlﬂmdﬁﬂdtbyiﬁdiuy

’\6 influenced waters or the San Jacinto River. .

NO RIGHT, DEFENSE OR MITIGATION AVAILABLE TO THE STATE OF TEXAS

Q/ UNDER ANY APPLICABLE FEDERAL OR STATE LAW IS WAIVED, RELEASED OR

- RELINQUISHED AS A RESULT OF THE RECORDING OF THIS QUITCLAIM DEED

AND/OR THE SUBSEQUENT FAILURE TO DISCLAIM THIS QUITCLAIM BY THE

; STATE OF TEXAS. THE STATE OF TEXAS DOES NOT ASSUME, RECOGNIZE THE

r VALIDITY OF, OR TAKE SUBJECT TO, ANY LIEN, CHARGE, ASSESSMENT,

ENCUMBRANCE OR RESTRICTION ON OR AGAINST ANY PORTION OF THE

: #.. REAL PROPERTY SUBJECT HERETO, REGARDLESS OF WHEN OR HOW

_=+z+. CREATED. THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A” IS SUBJECT TO

+="* ACCRETION AND OTHER LEGAL PRINCIPLES RELATING TO OWNERSHIP OF
. .-+, LITTORAL PROPERTY.
| 7O HAVE AND TO HOLD all of Grantor's right, title and Interest in and to the abiove

L dmﬂbcdudpropuiyunhtheGmnteoandGrmhe’sndmhﬁ;‘tnton,wm
»s=s=: agsigns forever; so that neither Grantor mor Grantor’s administrators, successors or

eaeunl mlgnuhlllbave,dalmordemndmﬂght,ﬂdeorlnurutinnlloranypnﬂolﬂnnld
real property. :
p EXECUTED this 4 i day of oVEMBET 1998.
A CRNRE N N———— SRR M\ 1]
%
k

ANY PROVISIONS HEREIN WHICH RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL

gngSRE o(])(F THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OI:“
" RACE, IS INVALID AND UNENFORC

THE FEDERAL LAW. R 7

A CERTIFIED COPY

ATTEST: NOV 2 5 1998

BEVERLY B. KAUFMAN, County Clerk
Harris County, Texas

£y

, Deputy

¥ fi f by
'&\.Q. : L. J{-] Yrsrezt o
v i
SALLY S. ZUNIGA

CoouTer Epa_gé



EXHIBIT “A”

(Attached to and made a part of
And Company, Inc., “Grantor” to
The State of Texas, “Grantee”)

White Survey, Abstract No. 827, in Harris County, Texas, situated east or southeast of the -

Tract Two being all of Lots 10 through 16, inclusive, Block IOI,SnnJm
Snbdivllhn,b::dhghlhmpn plat thereof recorded in Volume 15 at Page

2, s o ¥ e
e g e o BRSNS TR T

%
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COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY TEXAS
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Lg «seesi After recording, send deed to
¢ +eesst Texas General Land Office

i
ii’i
1

Page 3 of 3 pages

s g

5

ANY PROVISIONS HEREIN WHICH RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL,
OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF
COLOR, OR RACE, IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER
THE FEDERAL LAW.

A CERTIFIED COPY

arrest:_NOV 25 1998

BEVERLY B. KAUFMAN, County Clerk
Harris County, Texas

| 'M ,&, M , Deputy

SAGIZLY S. ZUNIGA

Covw7el, E287F
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: hg. 1
ATTEST:
hﬂ
STATE OF TEXAS ;
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

ACCEPTED:
THE STATE OF TEXAS .

% *rlﬁ'"z O page ot 3 pages
ScagPhap”

ANY PROVISIONS HEREIN WHICH RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL,
OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF
COLOR, OR RACE, IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER

THE FEDERAL LAW.
A CERTIFIED COPY

attest: __NOV 25 1998
BEVERLY B. KAUFMAN, County Clerk
Harris County, Texas »

M A g

—SALLY S ZUNIGA , Deputy

Coowrer 82838



O'ConnoRr, WisNER & Craic P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2603 AUGUSTA
SUITE 800
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057
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LaNell H. Aston

Director, Office of Senior Deputy Commissioner
Texas General Land Office

1700 North Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701-1495

|| A P [P P T R [ PR A L

. .° CoumTEl E2839




Aug-10-05 04:14P 71368240949 P.O1

SAN LUIS ENERGY
8705 Katy Freeway, Suite Z08
Houston, Texas 77024
(713) 882-5241
(713) 682-4094, fax

August 10, 2005

FAX

To: Mr. Jesse Arcllano Pages: 20

Re: Robert 1. Dabney, et al (Highlands Farms Trust) Deed, part of Tract 16, San Jucinto River, Iarris
County, Texas. :

Per our conversation today, fuxed are the following:

L. A copy of the deed dated March 23, 1940 by which Robert L. Dabney, et al was deeded the subject
property. (3 puges)

2. A copy of a Settlement Agreement dated Scptember 26, 1991, which is a result of a judgment to cause No.
484,918 in the District Court of Travis County, Texas. (16 pages)

Title reflects that Highland Farms Trust (HFT) shares % of the minerals under the 281.5 acres with present
owner Parker Brothers Company under the 281.5 acres. The Scttlement Agreement granted Highland
Farms T'rust an amount of royalty as follows:

Subject tract ucrenge: 281.5 ncres

Amount of subject tract within Sam Jacinto Urit No. 1: 245 acres

Acreage the attached settlement credited to HFT/Parker Bros.: 150 ucres* (or 61% of the 245 acres)
*The Stute of Texas is credited with the remaining 39% of the acreage, or 95 ucres [245 - 150]

This Iawsuit pertains to the way that royalty interests were to be divided for this particular well.

Plense call me if you have any additional questions or comments. Thank you.

Regards,

John Wells, RLP
(713) 882-5241

ce: Mark Colerick/Bob Ramsey

CounTER 83299
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which w 80 partitloned tx'ulid paertition sult belng desoribed as follows, to-wit:

N¥ire and owe=half acras o# land out of the Glenn M. Marris Home Tract in the Wm. P, Harris

deseribed as followa: Beginning at a stake 71 feet North 54 degrees
Eaat of the Naorth Thenece HNorth 16 cegrees Weat

1008 reet to a stake

st eorner of the Compton Uraect;
Thence North 37 dagrees Daat 326 feet to atakej
Thence South 32 degroef\Eant 1042 feet to a stakej IThence South 54 dogrucs West

500 feet to the plmcer of depglniirg, rescerving s roudwny 60 feet i1n wldth lylng along the

North line of the prezent erglosure, and heinp the propoerty fully deaecribed in dead from

Lealy ¥. Harris to R, W, P. Harris, of record in vol. 297 poge 202 of the Deod Records of

Larria County, Texas, to which réference ls made for all purpuses,

It ls speciflcally understood that where waa set apart to Doris Olive Wright and leah Allene

Wright, minora, two and one half aere®\out of said nine and one=half acre truct, and that
1t 13 the intention hereof to convey to dyuid lMary Kate Kennedy only that portlon of the

property which was set apart to her and myself in said partition sult, and so that she shall

hereafter own all of the property awarded to self and myself In said partition suit,
To have and to hold the mbove cescribed property, ogether with all and singular the rights
and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto dge sald Mary Kate Kennedy, her heirs

and assigns forever. And i do hereby bind myself, my hwira, exeoutors snd adminiastrators,

to warrant and forever defend, all mand singular the above, deacribed property unto the sald
llary Kate Kennedy, her heirs and assigns, against every persyn whomsoever lawfully claiming
ar to claim the same or mny part thereof. Witness hand this the 9th day of
¥areh, A. D, 19040, E.B. Harrtason.
3tate of Texas, County of Jones: Before me, the undersigned authority, on thia

day persorally appeared E. 5. Harrlson, known to me to be the person wlgse neme 13 subseribed

to the atove and foregolng loatrument and acknowledped to me that he exechted the same for the

rurpvses and ennsideration thereiln expreased,

Glven under my hand and sesl of office this the 9th day of Mapch, A.D., 1940,
J. Frank Fleming, Notary Publle, Jonea County, Texus.

Flled for record March 30, 1940 at ©:40 o'clock A.M. Rocorded Aprll 16,1940 at 1230

=]
P

me and, Mary Kate Kennedy as plointifrfe apd Dorlis Olive Wrlight et al aa defendants, said property

'elock M,

ih}Ab: = % Clerk County Court, Herris County, Texas, By S i =
O sl s A R %
o -y Sors — '\
No. 250544 .

Mrs. Bugenia Dabney Kendull, et al To Robert L. Pabney, et al Tru:teéy

. H

Peed

The State of Texas, COcunty of jiarrlss Whereas, by virtue of an

executlun and order of sale Iszsued out ol the District Court of the 6lst Judicinl Dinstrict
ef dAarris County, Texss, in Cause Np. 260,851 (wherein Clurence hendall ,Wayne C. Depew, Mrs,

Ceell Vaters Tepew, a feme aole, and Mrs, Annie E. Dabney, 1ndap§ndent fixecutrix and sole

legatee and devisee under the w1l of Seruel B,Dabney, decwased, aa plaintiff, recovered judgment

azninat lighland Fermes Corporetinn as defendant), Norfleet Hil}, Snerifl of llurrias County,
Texes, did, on the 7th dmy of february, 1839, oénvny )1 the !!tltﬂ.‘riﬁht, title, intereat

and elaim of the sald Highland Marms Corporation in and to the hevelnafter desoeribed roperty
to the gajd Clarence Kendall, Waoyne C, Depew, Mra. Cecil Waters Depew, a feme sole, and Mrs,

Ancie E. Dabney, Independent Executrix and sole le gatee and devisee under the will of Samuel

(lavlks’e Nara — A ot AANR

covnTER 83295
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[, Dubney; which deed is of record in Vol, 1116 on pages 434-435 of the Deed Records of
Harrlis County, Texas, and to which deed “/#nd the record thoreof reference is here made for
furthar deucription; and, 4 Whereas, all the estate, right, title,
intereat and claim of Clarence Kendall in and to the property so conveyed L3 now held and
owned by Mrs.Eugenia Pabney Kenhall, 1ndividually and as Independent Lxecutrlx of the estate
of Clarence Kendall, dncensed; . Now, Therefore, Know all men Ly thene
presentar  That we, Mrs.Bugenia Dubney Kendall, a fexe sole, individually and as Independent

Executrix of the estate of Clarence Kendall, ﬂﬁceased, ¥ra. Annie E. Dabney, n feme sole,

Independent Executrix and sole legutee nnd devisec umler the will of Samuel L. Dabney, Wayne

C. Depew,| all of Harrls County, Texwas, and Mrs. Cecil Waters Depew, a feme sole, of Shraeveport,
Cuddn Parish, Loulsiana, for and ln conalderation of the aum ol One Dollar ($l.00) and other
Zood and veluable considerationa to us in hand paid by Hobert L. Dabney and John H, Crooker,

as Jjolnt Trustees, of Harris County, lexas, the recelpt and sulflciency of whieh is hereby
sexmwledped wnd confessed, have granted, bargalned, =nld and conveyed,
ard by these presents do grant, bargalu, sell und convey unto the saild Robert L. Dabney and
John H, Crookxer, as joint Trustees, all our right, title and interest in and to the following
described land: Hituated in larris County, Texas, and being a mrt of
the town of illghlands us shown Ly the supplemental plut of sald townslte, whiech plat is
recorded !n the Wap Records ol Harrls County, Texas, In Vol. 9, Page 14, to which reference

ia here made, tu wit: Lota 9=C, =D and 10=D, in HBlock 8ix (6);

Lot Four (4) in Block Seven (7); Lota Four (4) and Five (5) in Block Seventeen (17);

(South 1/2 Lot Two (2); Forth 1/2 Lot Three/(3); South 1/2 of Lot Three (4); South 1/2 of Lot
Stx (0); North 1/2 of Lot 3ix (4); South 1/2 of Lot Seven (7); and North 1/2 of Lot Seven
(7), in Bloek Nineteen (19): iAlso Lot 8A and Lot 8-B in Block Nineteen
(19);) Lots 4-C and 4D, in Block Twenty-threc (23); Leots 1€, 1D, 4C and 4D, in Block
Twenty-seven (27); Lots 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 24, 2B, 26, 3C, 3D, 4A, 4B, 4C, and 4D, in Bloeck
Twenty-elght (20); Lot Seventeen (17) 4n Block One Hundred (100).

All of the Henry Whlte Survey, lying South snd Znst of the Houeton North Bhore Railway sontain-
ing 2568 ucres, said survey belng situmted in llarris County, Texa=, on the North bank of the
San Jacinto fAlver about fifteen miles east of the City of Houston, and boing part of the

sama land conveyed by !arry K. Johnson Trust to Il ghland Farms Corporation by deed recorded

in Vol, 787, page 159, Harila County Deed Recorda, Aleo the followlng
deseribed property sltuated iln Harris County, Texaa, and belng part of the H!ghland Farms
Subdivislion aecording to tho map records of Harrls County, Texas, to-wit:

lote 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 1%, 13, 28, 29, 30, %4, 36, 36 und 37, in Block 6, contalning

85 acres; Lote 4, B, 6, 7, 0, 9, 10, 13, 38, 13, 16, 59, A8, 3V, 38, 10, RO,

21, 22, oll in tlock 73 contalning 110 ecres; lote 1, 2, 3, ¢, and 5, in

Mlock 13, contelring 25 neresg Love 8, 4,8, 8,07, B, 9, 10, 11, 18, 18, 14,

18, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21, 1n block 15, containing 90 CLA lota 8, 8, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 1%, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, end 34, in block 23, containing 1€7.0 acres,

To have and to hold the above described premises, together with wll and singular the rights

ad appurtenances therete in anywise belonging, unto the said Robert L. Dabney and John H,
Orooker, joint Truatees, and thejr masigna forever; and we do hereby bind ourselves, owr heirs,
executors and administrestora, to warrant and forever defend all ond singular the sald premises
urto the sald ilobert L. Dabney end John H, Crooker, ss joint Truatees, and their assigns,

npeinst every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to elaim the sam or any part thereof,

by, through or under us,. Witneass our hands in seven couterpart originals of :
cqual dignity, this 235rd day of March, 1940, Mrs. Fugenlia Dabney Kendall, individually :
ii

""" VAREES BN e e o reeE e hee L LLLALRLLE e B0 e e i'TrIl
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ond as Independent Executrix of the estate of Clarence Kendall, dececsed.

Mrs. Annle E. Dakney, Independent Executrix nnd
under the will &f Samuel Y4,Dabney, decensed,

Wayne C, Dep%ﬁ. Mre, Cecil Waters Depew,
State of Texus, County of Harrig: liefore me, the
thls day persoually appeared ilrs. Bugenia Dalney kendell, a feme
the person whoee name is subseribed to the foregs!ng irs trument,

are executed the some for the purposes and eonajderution therein

sole legatoe and devlisee

unders!yned authority, on
sele, known to me to be
aud aeknewledpmed to me that

expressed, and 1n the

= o4
3 #, i Clerk Connty Court, ilarris County, Texas, Dy
2 ;ﬁﬁggiahﬁ"ég“ 4 S:;_ .

cupacities thereln set forth, {Lven under my hand and seal of offiee, this

the 23 day of March, A, D, 1540,

Faty iae Murray, Nolary Public in and for ifarrie County, Texas. (Seal)
3tate of Texns, County of Hnrris’ Before me, the undersigned authority,
on thia day personally appeared Mrs, Anpie E. Dabney, a feme sole, knawn to me to be the
peraon whose name ls subscrilbed to the foregolng instrument, and acknowledged to me that
she executed the same for the purposes and consideration thereln expressod, and in the
capeclties therein aset forth, Given under my hand and seml of offlce, this
the 23 day of Mareh, A. D. 1840,

K-ty'M-e Murrey, Notery Pu:lie in ane for iarpis County, Texer. (Seal)
Svate of "exwns, County of Harrisg Defore me, the undersigned nuthority, on this
day personelly agpecred Wayne C, Depew, known to me to be the person whose name 1a subscribed
te the foregeing instrument, and acknowledped to mo that he executed the same for the purposea
smid conslderction therein expressed, Given under my hand and sewl of offica,
thin the 27 day of March, 4. D. 1940.

Erne Luhler, Motary Fublic in and for Iurrie County, Texus., (Seal)
State of Loulslane, Farish o Caddot defore we, Lhe updereipmed authority, on this
dny peraura.ly appesred ilre. Cea!l Yaters Depew, & feme zole, known to me to be the peraon
waoue name 1s subacribed to the forepgoing lnstrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed
the zume for the purpoaes and consideration therein expreaced,
(iven under my rend and seal of office, thiz the 25 day of Wareh, A,D. 1940.
R. T, Russ, Notery Fublic in and for Caddn Pariah, Loulaiana.

My Commission expireas for llfe, (Senl)

Flled for record iurch 30, 1640 at 10350 o'elock Asl., Recorded April 15, 1940 at 2135 o'cloek Poy

Fo. 269610

J. R. Murdock, et ux To Nella Snend
Deed

The State of Texus, County of Harris: Krow all men by these presents:
That we, J. R, Hurdock and wife, Rosa Murdock herelnafter called Grantore, of Harris County,
Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of Fifty and No/100 (§50.00) Dollara cash, end
other good and valuable considerations to us in hand paid by Nella Sneed, a feme sole, of
Harris County, Texaas, hereinafter called Grantee, the recelpt of whieh 1a hereby aclkmowledged,
and for the further conslderation, of the execution and delivery to ue by the sald Grantee
of her one certeln promisacry note of even date nerewith for the prineipal sum of $500.00,
paysble to the order of the Grantors herein, at Houston, Texas, bearing interest from date
until maturity at the rate of &% per annum, Interest pnyaﬁln monthly as it aeerues, the
principul and interest thereof helng due and paymble 1in monthly installmenta of not less than

$¥10,00 cach, the firat of sald instellments being due end payable on or belore the l4th day

T I SN T s sl
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NO. 484,918
(Consoclidated)

CLOTHILDE JOHNSON, JACQUELIN § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
KEENE JOHNSON, HARRIET LAVERNE
DAY, HARRY KEENE JOHNSON III
AND ADA JANE GANZE,
Plaintiffs

vs. TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

HONORABLE GARRY MAURO, TEXAS
LAND COMMISSIONER OF THE
GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AND THE
SCHOOL LAND BOARD OF THE STATE

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§
THE STATE OF TEXAS, THE §
§

§

§

§

OF TEXAS, - §
§

§

Defendants 345TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
This partial Settlement Agreement dated the égéi: day of
r 1991, 1is entered into by Clothilde Johnson,
Jacquelin Keene Kellam (formerly Jacquelin Keene Johnson), Harriet
LaVerne Day, Harry Keene Johnson III, Ada Jane Ganze (collectively
referred to herein as the "Johnson Plaintiffs"); Robert L, Dabney,
IJr., John Code Moriniere and Martha Alice Chiles Tillett, Trustees

©f the Highland Farms Trust (such trustees and trust being

collectively referred to herein as ﬂﬂ%gh;anq”Fgrms Trhsiﬁy: and
Parker Brothers & Company, Inb., a Texas corporation (referred to
herein as "parker Brothers"), all plaintiffs in“the above-entitleq
and numbered cause and collectively referred to herein as
"Plaintiffs"; and the State of Texas, the Honorable Garry Mauro,
Commissioner of the General Land Oftfice of the State of Texas, and
the School Land Board, defendants in the above-entitled anad
numbered cause (such defendants collectively reterred to herein as

"Defendants").. This agreement sets forth the basis on which the

Exdigir A
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parties have agreed to compromise and settle portions of their
respective claims in this consclidated action. The consideration
for this agreement is the mutual promises and agreements contained
herein and the representations contained herein.
&
RECITALS

(1) The Plaintiffs are authorized to'bring this cause of
action against the Defendants herein by virtue of House Concurrent
Resolution 228, adopted by The House of Representatives of the

State of Texas on or about May 22, 1989, and adopted by The Senate

a .

of the State of Texas on or about May 28, 1989, and signed by the
Governor of the State of Texas on June 14, 1989, for the purpose
of adjudicating title to the surface and mineral estates of the
lands at issue in this consolidated cause of action subjech to
Chapter 107, cCivil Practice and Remedies Code, as added by Chapter
524, Acts of the 70th Legislature, Regular Session 1987,
(2) The parties have stipulated that venue of the subject
matter of this lawsuit lies in Travis County, Texas.
b 5
' N fp THE _PARTIES' CLATMS AND_ALLEGATIONS
-;f Ji ZL "(1) The Johnson Plaintifrs Claim title to' the following 477.2
—-?F / acres of land, more or less, origlnally included in the Henry white
Survey, Abstract 827, and the Jessie White Survey, Abstract 83,

Harris County, Texas, as such furveys are described in the original

field notes of said Surveys and by metes and bounds as follows:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 2
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BEGINNING at a stake 131 feet North
of the Southwest corner of Block 24
of the town of Highlands, Harris
County, Texas, per map recorded in
Volume 7, Page 31, of the Map
Records of Harris County, Texas:
THENCE South 557 feet to a stake
which is the Southwest corner of
Block 100 of said Highlands
Townsite; THENCE West 447.4 feet to
a stake on the West bank of White
Lake; THENCE in a Southwesterly
direction following the meanders of
said White Lake to a point where the
line between the original Jessie
White and Henry white Surveys
intersect the. West 1line of said
White Lake; THENCE West along the
dividing line between said Surveys
to a stake on the West side of the
right-of-way line of Houston North
Shore Railroad; THENCE in a
southwesterly direction along the
West boundary line of said Houston
North Shore Railroad right-of-way to
the point of intersection of such
right-of-way with the East bank of
the San Jacinte River; THENCE in a
Northerly direction along the East
bank of said San Jacinto River to
the Southwest corner of Lot i
Block 101 of the San Jacinto River
Addition, per map recorded in the
Map Records of the County Clerk of
Harris County, Texas; THENCE in a
Southeasterly direction along the
South line of said Lot 27, Block
101, to the Southeast corner
therecof; THENCE in a Northeasterly
direction along the Southeasterly
line of said Bleck 101, to the
Southwest corner of Lot 7 of said
Block 101; THENCE in a Northwesterly
direction. along the West boundary
line of said Lot 7, Block 101 to the
San Jacinto River; THENCE following
the meanders of the San Jacinto
River around McComb's Lake to the
Northeast corner of ‘Lot 3 in said
Block 101; THENCE South along the
Fast line of said Lot 3, 472 feet to

PACE 3
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a4 stake on the South boundary line
of a public read which is an
extension of Clear Lake Drive;
THENCE East along the South line of
said Clear Lake Drive Extension 218
feet to a stake for corner; THENCE
in a Southwesterly direction along
the boundary line of the M. Miller
tract 318 feet to a stake, which is
the Northwest corner of said M.
Miller tract; THENCE Southeast 477
feet along the Southwest line of
said M. Miller tract; THENCE 90
degrees to the left, 169 feet to a
stake; THENCE 90 degrees to the
right, 283 feet to a stake on the
East boundary line of the Houston
North Shore “Railroad; THENCE in a
Northeasterly direction along the
East boundary line of said right-
of-way to the Northwest corner of
Block 44 of said Highlands Townsitc;
THENCE South 1189,13 feet to the
Southwest corner of the William
Clemens tract; THENCE East 2760 feet
to the point of beginning, LESS that
portion thereof which lies in the
Houston North Shore Railway right-
of-way: and

E the following two
tracts of land:

TRACT 1: 4.00 acres of land, more
or less, being situated in the
original Jessie White Survey, A-83,
Harris County, Texas, and being more
particularly described in that
certain deed from Highlands Material
Company to H. O. Cherry dated July
9, 1959, and recorded in Veoiume
3753, Page 75 of the Deed Records of
Rarris County, Texas;

ERBED P J.80 acres of land, more
or less, situated in the original
Jessie White Survey, A-83, Harris
County, Texas, and being more
particularly described in that
certain deed from Highland Farms
Corporation to Harris County Water

PAGE &
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Control & Improvement District #1
dated March 7, 1940, and recorded in
Volume 1158, Page 573 of the Deed
Records of Harris County, Texas.

The above described lands are referred to herein as the "477.20
Acres". The Johnson Plaintiffs purport to deraign title to the
477.20 Acres by mesne conveyances and/or inheritance from the
sovereignty of the soil. FEach of the Johnson Plaintiffs claims to
own a 1/5 undivided interest in the 477.20 Acres, :

)%b (2) The Highland Farms Trust and Parker Brothers claim title
to the followinq(EEEIE)acres of land, more or less, originally
included in the Henry White Survey, Abstract 827, Harris County,
Texas, as such survey is described in the original field notes of
salid survey and by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the
North line of the original Henry
White Survey and the South line of
the original Jessie wWhite Survey
with the East line of the Missouri
Pacific Railrocad 100 foot right~of-
way; THENCE East along the North
line of the original Henry White
Survey and the South line of the
original Jessie White Survey at 3210
feet, more or less, enter a lake and
at 3515 feet, exit said lake,
continuing in all 4485 feet, more or
less, to a point on the west bank of
White's Lake ; THENCE following the
meanders of the West line of White's
Lake as follows: South 36° 43' East
410 feet; North 72°* 15' East 488
fect; South 67° 17' East 465 feet;
South 10* 30' West 260 fecet; South
75" 37' West 913 fect; South 59° 65
East 385 feet; North 80°* 05! East
630 feet; South 38° 00' East 220
feet; North 52° 20' East 415 feet;
South 44° 32' East 523,6 feet; South
82" 22' East 300 feet; South 71° 507?

SETTLEMENT AGKEEMENT PAGE 5
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(8) The Johnson Plaintiffs, Highland Farms Trust and Parker

Brothers claim the following respective ownership in the oil, gas

and other minerals within the Unit:

Johnson:

Highland Farms:

Parker Brothers:

(9) The State disputes the Plaintiffs'

All of the oil, gas and other
minerals in and under tha 255 Unit

Acras.

An undivided 1/2 of the oil, gas
other minerals in and under the
Unit Acres.

The remaining undivided 1/2 of
©il, gas and other minerals in
under the 245 Unit Acres,

and
245

the
and

claims to the o©il,

gas and other minerals in and under all or a portion of both the

255 Unit Acres or the 245 Unit Acres and claims title to these

interests itself. 1In addition, the State claims title to another

180 acres of land, more or less, included within the Unit, which

ownership claim is not disputed by Plaintiffs,

(10) The parties have agreced, after taking into consideration

all relevant factors, that

adjustment and division of interest as to the gas

the Unit is as follows:

(a) State of Texas:

a reasonable, fair and eguitable

+ 14000000 Royalty

Interast

Produced from

(Being equivalent to a 56 per cent ownership of the
mineral estate within thao Unit -— 380.00
Acres/GBO,oo Acres x .24 royalcy).

(P) The Johnson Plaintiffs:

Intercsc

(Being equivalent to 22 per cent ownership of

mineral estate  withim . —ar — ——

-05500000 Royalty

the

East 475 feet:; South 60°* 05' East

239.5 feet;

South 41° 42' East 585

feet; South 46°* 50! East 400 feet:

South 14°*

39!

East 220 feet; to a

point where the San Jacinte River

intersects

White's Lake. THENCE

following the South boundary line of
the original Henry White Survay
along the bank of the San Jacinto
River as follows: North 56°* 49!
West B00 feet; South 41° 48' East
555 feat; North 53°* 07' west 1235
feet; North 56°* 47' West 3177.2 feet;
North 57° 40' West 454.0 feet; North
73°* 22' West 421.9 feet; North 85°
02' West 763.0 feet; North 80° 05!
West 665 feet; South 78° 13' West

. 740.5 feet; South 73°* 26' West 1115

feet; South 67° 59' West 584.0 feet;
South 55* 32' West 847.0 feet: South
61" 50' West 318.5 feet; South 71°
22' West 912.0 feet; South 72° 43!
West 700.0 feet; South 81°" 57' West
291.0 feet; North 83* 51' West 283.0
feet; North 65°* 28' West 341.0 feet;
North 41° 37' West 268.0 feet; North
24° 00' West 264.9 feet to a point
on the East line of the 100 foot
Missouri Pacific Railroad right-of-
way; THENCE North 27°* 41' East along
said East line of said right-of-
way; 3878.7 feet more or less, to
the place of beginning containing
28l .5 acres.
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Control & Improvement DRistrict 21
dated March 7, 1940, and recorded in
Volume 1158, Page 573 of the Deed
Records of Harris County, Texas.

The above described lands are referred to herecin as the "477.20
Acres". The Johnson Plaintiffs purport to deraign title to the
477.20 Acres by mesne conveyances and/or inheritance from the
sovereignty of the soil. Each of the Johnson Plaintiffs claims to
own a 1/5 undivided'interest in the 477.20 Acres.

;ye (2) The Highland Farms Trust and Parker Brothers claim title

to the followingacres of land, more or less, originally

included in the Henry White Survey, Abstract 827, Harris County,
Texas, as such survey is described in the original field notes of
said survey and by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the
North 1line of the original Henry
White Survey and the South 1line of
the original Jessie white Survey
with the East line of the Missouri
Pacific Railroad 100 foot right-of-
way; THENCE East along the North
line of the original Henry White
Survey and the South line of the
original Jessie White Survey at 3210
feet, more or less, enter a lake and
at 3515 feet, exit said lake,
continuing in all 4485 feet, more or
less, to a point on the west bank of
White's Lake ; THENCE following tha
meanders of the West line of White's
Lake as follows: South 36° 43' East
410 feet; North 72°* 15' East 488
feet; South 67° 17' East 465 feet;
South 10* 30' West 260 feet; South
78° 37' West 913 feet; South 59° 64!
LEast 385 feet; North 80° 05' Kast
630 feet; South 38°* 00' Fast 220
feet; North 52° 20' East 415 feet;
South 44° 32' kast 523.6 feet; South
82° 22! Fast 300 feet; South 71° 50!

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT . PAGE 5
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Fast 475 feet; South go0° 5" Fasat
239.5 feet; South 41°* 42' East 585
feet; South 46°* 50' East 400 feet;
South 14* 39' East 220 feet; to a
point where the San Jacinto River
intersects White's Lake. THENCE
following the South boundary line of
the original Henry white Survey
along the bank of the San Jacinto
River as follows: Noxrth 56° 49!
West 800 feet; South 41° 48° East
555 feet; North 53°* 07! West 1235
feet; North 56° 47' west 377.2 feaet;
North 57* 40' West 454 .0 feet; North
73" 22' West 421.9 feet; North 85°*
02' West 763.0 feet; North 80* 05!
West 665 feet; South 78° 13' West
-740.5 feet; South 73* 26 West 1115
feet; South 67° 59' West 584.0 feet:
South 55°* 32' West 847.0 feet; South
61L° 50' West 318.5 feet; South 71°
22' West 912.0 feet; South 72°* 43!
West 700.0 feet; South 81° 57" West
291.0 feet; North 83* 51! West 283.0
feet; North 65* 28' West 341.0 feet;
North 41°* 37' West 268.0 feet; North
24° 00' West 264.9 feet to a point
on the East line of the 100 foot
Missouri Pacifie Railroad right-of-
way; THENCE North 37°* 41' East along
said East line of said right-of-~
way; 3878.7 feet more or less, to
the place of beginning containing
281.5 acres.

The above-described lands are referred to hercin as the "281.50
Acres". The Highland Farms Trust and Parker Brothers purport to
deraign title to the 281.50 #cres by medna conveyances from the
sovereignty of the soil. . Highland Farms Trust claims an undivided
1/2 mineral interest in and under the 281.50 Acres, Parker
Brothers claims title to all of the surface and an undivided 1/2

mineral interest in and under the 281.50 Acros.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE &6
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(3) The waters of the San Jacinto River, an arm of the Gulf
of Mexico subject to the influence of the tides at the location
involved herein, have encroached upon portion:s of the lands
originally included in the Jessie White Survey, Abstract 83, and
the Henry white Survey, Abstract s527. The parties disagree as to
the cause or causes for this water encroachment.

(4) Plaintiffs purported to lease, for the exploration of
0il and gas, the 477.20 Acres and 281.50 Acres to either American
Hunter Exploration, Ltd. .Oor ExXXon Corporation. Such leases,
including their Microfilm Nﬁmbars in the Real Property Records of

Harris County, Texas, are described as follows:

MICROFILM DATE OF LESSOR LESSEE
NIUIMBER LEASE .

1l86-34~1883 04-17-87 Parker Bros, & Co., American Hunter
ine. Exploration, Ltd.

153-71-2374 10-26-87 Robert L. Dabney, Amnarican Hunter
Jr., Trustee Exploration, Ltd.

145-62-1758 03-15-89 Harriet Laverne Exxon Corporation
Day

145-62-1743 03/15/89 Ada Jane Ganze Exxon Corporation

145-62-1748 03/15/89 Clothilde Johnson, ExxXon Corporation
a widow

145-62~-1738 03/15/89 Harry Keene Exxon Corporaticen
Johnson ITI

145-62=1753 03/15/89 Jacquelin Keene FEXxon Corporation
Johnson

(5) American Hunter Exploration, Ltd. and Exxon Corporation
hold State 0il1 and Gas Loase Hos. M-91984 and M=9198%, which

leases are of record in the Archives of the Coeneral Land Office

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 7
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and cover those portions of the San Jacinto River involved herein.
The Permanent School Fund cof the State of Texas iz the fce owner
of the mineral estate in, on and under the San Jacinto River.

(6) ©On August 6, 1989, American Hunter Exploration, Ltd.,
and Exxon Corporation completed the ExXXon-San Jacinto #1 Weall.
The surface location for this well is located in the J. T. Harrell
Survey, Abstract 330, Harris County, Texas.

(7) On October 16, 19920, the School Land Board of the State
of Texas approved the anlication of Exxon Corporation, as
operator, and American Hunter Exploration, as non-operator, for a
680 acre pooled unit, designated as the San Jacinto Unit No. 1
(the "Unit"), which gas pooled unit includes lands claimed by
Plaintiffs and Defendants. The lands included within the Unit are
described in that certain Pooling Agreement recorded in File MNo.
030~12-1295 of the Real Property Records of Harris County, Toxas,
and in the records of the General Land Office. The lands within
the Unit, which are also described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and incorporated by reference herein, total 680 acres, more or

. ’ %
: !myﬁ’gless, of which 245 acres, more or less, are out of that portion of

:"’,’ f ' "'-'f
3 2 fad

the original Henry White Survey, Abstract 827, claimed jointly by
Highland Farms Trust and Parker DBrothers (hercinafter the 245

,ﬂp—nf’Unit Acres") and 255 acres, more or less, are out of those
B . i ’
-

. portions of the original Jessie White Survey, Abstract 83, and out
of those portions of the original Henry White Survey, Abstract
827, claimed by the Johnson Plaintiffs (hereinafter Lhe "255 yUnjt
Acres'),

SETTUFMENT AGREENENT e
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(8) The Johnson Plaintiffs, Highland Farms Trust and Parker
Brothers claim the following respective ownership in the oil, gas

and other minerals within the Unit:

Johnson: All of Ehe oil, gas. and other
minerals in and under the 255 Unit
Acres.

Highland Farms: An undivided 1/2 of the oil, gas and

other minerals in and under the 245
Unit Acres,

Parker Brothers: °® The remaining undivided 1/2 of the
oil, gas and other minerals in and
. under the 245 Unit Acres.

(9) The State disputes the Plaintiffs' claims to the oil,
gas and other minerals in and under all or a portion of both the
255 Unit Acres or the 245 Unit Acres and claims title to these
interests itself. 1In addition, the State claims title to another
180 acres of land, more or less, included within the Unit, which
ownership claim is not disputed by Plaintiffs.

(10) The parties have agreced, after taking into consideration
all relevant factors, that a reasonable, fair and equitable
adjustment and division of interest as to the gas produced from
the Unit is as follows:

(a) State of Texas: 14000000 Royalty
Interest

(Being aqqlvalent to a 56 per cent ownership of the
mineral state within the Unit b 380.00
Acres/sqo,oo Acres x ,25 vrayalty).

(b) The Johnson Plaintiffs: .05500000 Royalty
Interest.

(Being equivalent to a 22 per cent ownership orf “he
minceral estate within the unit - 150.00
Acres/680.00 Acres x .2b royalty).

@l
SETTLEMENT AGRELMENT "5 0 A ,,.,) ,.}rd‘ PAGE 9
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(c) Parker Brothers: .02750000 Royalty gdch -

Interest

(Being equivalent to an 11 per cent ownership of} ]
the mineral estate within the Unit =- 75,00
Acres/680.00 Acres x .25 royalty). 'J

(d) Highland Farms Trust: » 02750000 Royalty
Interest

(Being equivalent to an 11 per cent ownership o
the mineral estate within %the Unit -- 7%.00
Acres/sao 00 Acres x .25 raoyalty) .
This division of interest in the Unit shall be effective as of the
date of first production from the Unit. Gas is defined for
purposes of this Settlement Agreement as natural gas, condensate,
distillate, and all other hydrocarbons produced from a well

recognized as a gas well by the Texas Railroad Commisszion.

(11) As to title to the oil, gas and other mineruls“in_ﬁgg

under those portions of the 477,20 Acres and the 281,50 Acres

located outside the Unit and described in the attached Exhibit
"B", which is incorporated by reference herein for all Purposes,
(the "Non-Unit Lands"); to the mineral interests in and under the
245 Unit Acres and 255 Unit Acres that are not presently included
in €he Unit; to the yas In ana under the 245 Unit Acres and 255
Unit Acres upon the Unit's dissolution or termination; ang to the
surface of the 477,20 Acres and the 281.50 Acres, the parties have
been Unable to settle their disputes,. By order of

§§§Fﬂﬁynﬁka“ 2&2 » 1991, that part of this lawsuit relating to

the title to the oil, gas and other minerals in and under the Non-

Unit Lands; to the oil and any minerals other than gas in ang
under the 245 Unit Acres and 255 Unit Acres; to the gas in andg

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 10
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under the 245 Unit Aeres and 255 Unit Acres upon tThe Unit'sg
dissolution or termination; and to the surface of the 477.20 Acres

)*; and 281.50 Acres has been severed from thi§nggckegwnumggf and

assigned a separate docket number.

(12) All accrued and accruing royalties from Production from
the san Jacinto Gas Unit Well No. 1 and any future production from
the Unit, whether from this well or from other wells within the
Unit, shall be paid to the Plaintiffs and Defendant State of Texas
as their interests are set.forth in Subparagraph 10 above.

(13) This agreement does not cover title to the surtface of
any of the lands subject hereto or any rights to the use of waters
©n the lands subject hereto or any other riparian rights,

(14) By the execution hereof, the parties do not admit the
truth of any of the statements, claims or allegations contained
herein, and this Settlement Agreement may not be used by the
parties hereto in any future trials of any of the mattors at issye
in this consolidated action, specifically including, but not
limited to, any trials in cause No. 48%‘”8 .

The parties agree that all costs shall be borne and paid by

the party incurring same.

SETTLEMENT AGRLEMENT PAGE 11
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CLOTHILDE JOHNSON, JACQUELIN KEENE

KELLAM, HARRIET LAVERNE DAY', HARRY

KEENE JOHNSON IIT, ADA JANE GANZE,
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P. 0. Box 12548, capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
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EXHIBIT 3
680 acres of land, more or less, cut of the original Henry
White Survey, Abstract 827, and the original Jessie White survey,
Abstract 83, Harris County, Texas, and more particularly described
as follows:

Beginning at a point on the south shore of Bear Bayou where
X = 3,238,734.328! and Y = V38,437,138

Thence North 46°10'03" E 4,426,39"
Thence North 74°19%46" B 2,7%3.59"

Thence East 2,659.27' to a point where X = 3,247,218.639' and
Y = 740,241.001"

Thence South 2,032.78!
Thence South 43°08'09" W 3,883.08'

Thence West along the meanders 6: the San Jacinto River to the
point of beginning,

Qou:u'rék. 933'?—
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LAHIBIT B

The Non-Unit Lands, as referenced in this instrunent, consist
of two parcels of land that are described by metes and bounds as
follows:

Parcel 1: BEGINNING at a stake 131 feet North of the
P Southwest corner of Block 24 of the town of Highlands,
_/ﬂ?b Harris County, Texas, per map recorded in Volume 7, Page
chye b 8 31, of the Map Records of liarris County, Texas; THENCE
A South 557 feet to a stake which is the Southwest corner
of Block 100 of said Highlands Townsite; THENCE West
447.4 feet to a stake on the West bank of White ILake;
THENCE in a Southwesterly direction following the
meanders of said White Lake to a Point where the line
between the original Jessie White and Henry White Surveys
intersect the West liné of said White Lake; THENCE West
along the dividing line between said Surveys to a stake
on the West side of the right-of-way line of Houston
North Shore Railroad:; THENCE in a southwesterly direction
along the West boundaxy line of said Houston North Shore
Railroad right-of~way to the point of intersection of
such right-of-way with the East bank of the San Jacinto
River; THENCE in a Northerly direction along the East
bank of said San Jacinto River to the Southwest coner of
Lot 27, Block 101 of the San Jacinto River Addition, per
map recorded in the Map Records of the County Clerk of
Harris County, Texas; THENCE in a Southeasterly direction
along the South line of said Lot 27, Block 101, to the
Southeast corner thereof; THENCE in a Northeasterly
direction aleng the Southecasterly line of said Block 101,
to the Southwest corner of Lot 7 of said Block 101;
THENCE in a Northwesterly direction along the wWest
boundary line of said Lot 7, Block 101 to the San Jacinto
River; THENCE following the meanders of the San Jacinto
River around MecComb's Lake to the Northeast corner of Lot
3 in said Block 101; THENCE South along the East line of
said Lot 3, 472 feet to-'a stake on the South boundary
line of a public road which is an extension of Clear Lake
Drive; THENCE East along the South line of said Clear
Lake Drive Extension 218 feet to a stake for cornaer;
THENCE in a Southwesterly direction alony the boundary
line of the M, Miller tract 318 feet to a stake, which
is the Northwest corner of said M. Miller tract: THENCE
Southeast 477 feet along the Southwest line of said M.
Miller tract: THENCE 90 degrces to the left, 169 fcet to
a4 stake; THENCE 90 degrees to the right, 283 feet to a
stake on the East boundary line of the Houston North
Shore Railroad; THENCE in a Northeastaerly divection along
the ELast boundary line of said right-of-way to the
Northwest corner of Block 44 of said Highlands Townsite;
THENCE South 1189.13 feet to the Southwest corner of the
William Clemens tract; THENCE Fast 2760 feet to the point

QounTER 83313 _
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of beginning, LESS that portion thereof which lies in the
Houston North Shore Railway right-of~way;

LESS AND EXCEPT from said Parcel 1 the following three
tracts of land:

IRACT 1: 4.00 acres of land, more or less, being
situated in the original Jessie White Survey, A~
83, Harris County, Texas, and baing morao
Particularly described in that certain deed fron
Highlands Material Company to H. oO. Cherry dated
July 9, 1959, and recorded in Volume 3753, Page 75
of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas;

IRACT 2: 3,80 acres of land, more or less, situateq
in the original Jessie White Survey, .A-83, Harris
County, Texas, and being more particularly desicribed
in that certain deed from Highland Yarms Corporation
to Harris County Water Control & Improvement
District #1 dated March 7, 1940, and recorded in
Volume 1158, Page 573 of the Deed Records or Harris
County, Texas:

IRACT 3: All of the lands included in the San
- Jacinto Unit No. 1 that are descriked as follows:

That certain 680 acres of land situated in the
original Henry white Survey, A-827, and the original
Jessie White Survey, A=83, Harris Countly, Texas,
beginning at a point on the south shore of Bear
Bayou where X = 3,238,734.325 feat and Y =
736,437.138 feet; thence North 46°10'03" E 4,426.39
feet; thence North 74°19'46" E 2,733.59 feet; thence
East 2,659.27 feet +to a point where X w
3,247,218.639 and Y =740,241.001 feet: thence South
2,032.78 feet; thence South 43 08'09" W 3,883.08
feet; thence West along the meanders of the Ssan
Jacinto River to the point af beginning.

Parcel 2: BEGINNING at the intersection of the Horth

\Aﬁc line of the original Henry White Survey and the South
/Z% g ¥ line of the original Jessie¢ White Survey with the FRasge
line of the Missouri Pacific Railread 100 foot right-
of=way: THENCE Fast along the North Line of the original

Henry White Survey and the South line of the original

Jessie White Survey at 3210 feet, more or less, onter a

lake and at 3515 feet, exit said lake, continuing the all

4485 feet, more or lesis, to a point on the west hank of
White's Lake as follows: South 36° 43" Fant 410 faee;

North 72°* 15) Rast 488 feet; South 67° 17! Last 465 foet;

South 10* 30' West 260 feet; South 75° 37!t West 913 feet;

South 59* 65' East 385 feet; North 8o* os° Bast 630 feot:

South 38° 00' Fast 220 feect; North 52° 20! East 415 feet;

South 44°* 32' East 523.6 feet; South g2v 22" East 300
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feet; South 71°* so! East 475 feet; South 60° 05' Bast
239,5 feet; South 41° 42' Easgt 585 feet; South 46" s50°
East 400 feet; South 14° 39' East 220 feet; to a point
where the San Jacinto River intersects White'us ILake.
THENCE following the South boundary line of the original
Henry White Survey along the bank of the San Jacinto
River as follows: North 56°* 49' West 800 feet; South 41°
48' East 555 feet; North 53°* 7! West 1235 feet: MNorth
56* 47' West 377.2 feet; North 57-° 40 West 454.0 feet;
Narth 73+ 230 West 421.9 feet; North 85° Q2 Wast 763.0
feet; North sgo° 05' West &65 feet; Ssouth 78 113 West
740.5 feet; South 73° 26' West 1115 feet; South 67* s91
West 584.0 feet; South 55° 32 West 847.0 feet; South s&1°¢
50' West 318.5 feet; South 71°* 23 West 912.0 feet; South
72° 43' West 700.0 feet; South 8l1l°* 57' Wast 291.0 fect:
North 83° 51' west 283.0 feet; North 65° 28' Wesit 341.0
feet; North 41* 37 West 268.0 feet; North 24°* Qo West
264.9 feet to a point on the East line of the 100 foot
Missouri Pacifie Railroad right—of-way; THENCE North 37°
41' East along said East line of said right-of-way;
3878.7 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning
containing 281.5 acres.

LESS AND EXCEPT from said Parcel 2 the following lands:

All of the lands included in the S5an Jacinto Unit No. 1
that are described as follows:

That certain 680 acres of land situated in the original
Henry White Survey, A-827, and the original Jossiao White
Survey, A-83, Harris County, Texas, beginning at a point
on the south shore of Bear Bayou where X= 34,238,734.325
feet and v = 736,437.138 feet; thence North 46°10'qan g
4,426.39 feet; thence North 74°19'46" g 2,733.59 feat:
thence East 2,659,27 feet to a point where x =
3,247,218.639 and Y = 740,241.001 feet; thence South
2,032.78 fcat; thence South 43°08'09" W 3,883.08 tfeet;
thence West along the meanders of the San Jacinto River
to the point of beginning.
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